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____________________________________________________________________________________ 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
SES Environmental (SES) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the commercial 
property located at 5505 Grape Road in Mishawaka, St. Joseph County, Indiana (herein after referred to 
as the “site”).  The assessment was performed for TB Grape Road LLC and Delight TB Indiana 1 LLC to 
assess the site and surrounding properties for recognized environmental conditions or indications of 
potential environmental risk and liability in order to satisfy the requirements to qualify for the innocent 
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA 
liability. 
 
In summary, this assessment included the following elements: 
 

• A visual inspection of the site and limited observations of surrounding properties, 

• Review of a previous environmental report, 

• A review of historic land use, 

• A review of regulatory listings, and 

• Interviews with persons potentially knowledgeable concerning site conditions. 

 
1.1 Visual Inspection Summary 
 
The site is located along the west side of North Grape Road, approximately 300 feet north of West 
Douglas Road, and approximately 3 miles northwest of the City of Mishawaka central business district.  
The site is part of a larger parcel of land that includes parking areas and a commercial building to the 
west.  Parking lots associated with commercial properties adjoin the site to the north, west, and south 
and are associated with a shopping center located beyond Grape Road to the east. Interstate 80 is 
located approximately ¼ mile north of the site. 

 
At the time of site inspection on October 5, 2021, the site was vacant. 

 
The site property is rectangularly shaped and consists of approximately 0.89 acre of land.  Access to the 
site is from a drive that extends west from North Grape Road, which extends along the east site 
boundary.  Asphalt-paved parking areas and light poles comprise the property; although, grass 
landscaping associated with roadway right-of-way is located along the east site boundary, and a small 
manhole that appears to be associated with subgrade utilities is located on the northwest portion of the 
site. In general, the ground surface at the site is relatively level or gently sloping/hilly towards onsite 
catchment drains. 
 
Surface drainage at the site flows to catchment drains located on the west and east portions of the site. 
Evidence of disposal or discharges of hazardous substances or petroleum products was not observed.  
Curbing and topography generally prevent surface water drainage from adjacent properties from 
flowing onto the site. 
 
Distressed vegetation, pits, ponds, wastewater treatment lagoons, PCB-containing equipment, ASTs, 
USTs, landfills, fill material, significant staining, air or wastewater emissions, septic systems, drums, 
containers, water wells, or oil or gas wells were not observed. 
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1.2 Historical Summary 
 
Historical review indicates the site consisted of agricultural land from at least 1952 until developed as a 
parking lot sometime between 1980 and 1986.  
 
A Phase I ESA conducted for the site, the west adjacent properties, and a property farther north of the 
site in 2017 revealed no RECs. 
 
1.3 Regulatory Review Summary 
 
A review of Federal, State, and local regulatory databases and published reports was conducted in 
accordance with the ASTM E1527-13 standard for Phase I environmental site assessments. 
 
The site is not included on reviewed record sources and databases. 
 
The review revealed 26 regulatory database listings for properties within the ASTM specified search 
distances from the site; however; based on 1) the distance of the listed facilities from the site; 2) listed 
facilities located cross to downgradient from the site; 3) no violations reported, and/or 4) Closed 
statuses, none of these listings represent a recognized environmental condition for the site. 
 
1.4 Interview Summary 
 
Mr. Mitch Goltz with GW Properties/GW Mishawaka II LLC, the site owner, was interviewed on October 
4, 2021.  Mr. Golz indicated GW Properties has owned the site since 2017. He stated the site has always 
consisted of vacant land and a parking lot, with no improvements. 
 
Mr. Goltz stated he knew of no USTs, ASTs, releases of petroleum products or chemicals, water wells, 
septic systems, mold, asbestos, or wetlands associated with the site.    He stated a previous Phase I ESA 
conducted for the site and a property to the north in 2017 revealed no RECs. 
 
Mr. Goltz stated the City of Mishawaka provides water, electric, and sanitary sewer services, and NIPSCO 
provides natural gas service to the site.   
 
1.5 Opinions and Conclusions  
 
The following data gaps were identified during this Phase I ESA: 
 

• A review of land title records for environmental liens and activity or use limitations was not conducted 
during this assessment pursuant to ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.  Given the history of the site, this 
data gap is not considered significant. 
 

• Site history was not traced back to 1940 pursuant to ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. An aerial 
photograph from 1952, the earliest obtainable historical record, shows the site as agricultural land.  This 
data gap is not considered significant. 

 
SES identified the following Non-ASTM Scope Issue associated with the site during the completion of this 
Phase I ESA: 
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• Radon testing was not conducted as a part of this assessment; however, according to the EPA Map of 
Radon Zones in Indiana, the site is located in Zone 1, which is an area with a predicted indoor screening 
level of greater than 4 pCi/L (highest potential). 

 
SES identified no potential vapor encroachment conditions associated with the site; however, one 

potential VEC was identified in association with an offsite property. This potential VEC does not likely 
exist for the site.  
 
SES did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) associated with the site 
during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 

SES did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) associated with the site 
during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
SES identified no recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the site during the 
completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
Based on the findings during the completion of this Phase I ESA, no additional environmental site 
investigation is warranted at this time. 
 
It is this firm’s professional opinion that all appropriate inquiry has been made into the previous 
ownership and uses of the site consistent with good commercial and customary practice in an effort to 
identify potential environmental liabilities.  This summary does not contain all the information found in 
the full report.  The report should be read in its entirety to obtain a more complete understanding of the 
information provided and to aid in any decisions made or actions taken based on this information. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
SES Environmental (SES) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the commercial 
property located at 5505 Grape Road in Mishawaka, St. Joseph County, Indiana (herein after referred to 
as the “site”).    This report details the Phase I ESA methods and findings. 
 
2.1 Purpose 
 
The purpose of this assessment is to identify, to the extent feasible, recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs), historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), controlled recognized 
environmental conditions (CRECs), vapor encroachment conditions (VECs), de minimis conditions, 
environmental liens, and activity/use limitations in connection with the site.  These terms are defined in 
Appendix G. 
 
By definition, the terms recognized environmental condition, controlled recognized environmental 
condition, and historical recognized environmental condition are not intended to include de minimis 
conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and 
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies.   
 
2.2 Scope of the Assessment 
 
This Phase I ESA was completed in general accordance with USEPA Standards and Practices for All 
Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) and ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, which define good commercial and 
customary practice.  Completion of this Phase I ESA under these standards is intended to satisfy one of 
the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide 
prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability. 
 
The scope of inquiry included a physical site inspection, historical data review, regulatory agency records 
review, and interviews with persons potentially familiar with site activities.   
 
2.3 Significant Assumptions 
 
Information collected for this assessment from public files, third-party providers, and through interviews 
is assumed to be complete and accurate.  This information was not independently verified unless actual 
knowledge of site conditions or history indicated obvious inconsistencies or errors.   
 
2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 
 
Processes, procedures, and methodologies used in acquiring information and recording data for the 
assessment were in accordance with procedures outlined in ASTM E1527-13.  The assessment was 
conducted following generally accepted principles and practices of other consultants conducting similar 
assessments at the same time and in the same geographic area.  Intrusive investigation and sampling 
were not conducted as a part of this assessment. 
 
The assessment resulted in no significant exceptions, deviations, or deletions from the ASTM E1527-13 
Standard.  Researched and reviewed information was limited to documentation that was reasonably 
ascertainable and/or practically available from local, State, and Federal government records.  Additional 
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limitations are presented in Section 13.0 of this report.  
 
2.5 User Reliance 
 
This Phase I ESA is confidential and prepared for the sole benefit and exclusive use of TB Grape Road LLC 
and Delight TB Indiana 1 LLC to fulfill all appropriate inquiry standards with regard to the presence of 
recognized environmental conditions at the site.  The referenced entities are hereby authorized to rely 
on the report contents, subject to any stipulated limitations in the report and in the standard terms and 
conditions of the assessment contract. No other parties shall have reliance rights, unless provided in 
writing from SES. 
 
  
3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The ASTM Standard defines User as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete an 
environmental site assessment of the subject site.  A User may include, without limitation, a potential 
purchaser of the site, a potential tenant of the site, an owner of the site, a lender, or a site manager.  
The User has specific obligations for completing a successful application of this practice as outlined in 
Section 6 of the ASTM Standard E 1527-13.   
 
In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections offered by the Small Business Liability 
relief and Brownfield’s Revitalization Act of 2001 (if desired), the User must provide certain information 
(if available) included on the User Questionnaire to the Environmental Professional.  Failure to provide 
this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. 
 
Mr. Josef Levatich, Director of Construction for Delight TB Indiana 1 LLC (Delight Restaurant Group LLC), 
the User of this report, completed a Phase I ESA User Questionnaire.  A copy of the questionnaire is 
presented in Appendix E.  Provided information is summarized in the following sections. 
 
3.1 Title Information 
 
A review of title records was not conducted as part of the assessment; however, review of St. Joseph 
County Assessor Office records indicates the site is currently owned by GW Mishawaka II LLC. 
 
3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
 
Recorded land title records were not reviewed during this assessment, and, therefore, it is unknown 
whether environmental liens and activity and use limitations (AULs) are associated with the site. 
 
The site address of 5505 Grape Road is not listed on 1) the Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management Institutional Controls Registry Remediation Sites Report, revised October 6, 2021 or 2) on 
the Indiana Department of Environmental Management Remediation Institutional Controls Sites and 
Environment Remediation Voluntary Remediation Program database (Appendix H). 
 
Mr. Levatich stated he was unaware of any environmental liens, engineering controls, land use 
restrictions, or institutional controls recorded against the site under federal, tribal, state, or local law. 
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3.3 Specialized Knowledge of the User 
 
Mr. Levatich stated he has no specialized knowledge regarding the site. 
 
3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 
Mr. Levatich stated he was not aware of 1) any spills or releases of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that have occurred at the site and 2) any previous environmental cleanups conducted at the 
site.  He stated he had no information regarding the historical usage of the site property. 
 
3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
Mr. Levatich did not report knowledge of a reduction in the value of the site in comparison with fair 
market value due to contamination known or believed to be present at the site. 
 
3.6 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
This Phase I ESA was conducted to satisfy environmental due diligence requirements.  
 
3.7 Other Provided Information 
 
The previous environmental report was provided by GW Mishawaka II LLC for review and is summarized 
below (Appendix E). 
 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, EPI, February 24, 2017 
 
The report was prepared for the larger parcel that includes the subject site, as identified as 5505 Grape 
Road, and a parcel of land to the north, identified as 5603 Grape Road. The following section provides a 
summary of site inspection findings and conclusions: 
 

• At the time of inspection, the subject site consisted of a parking lot.  No evidence of manufacturing 
activities, USTs, ASTs, sumps, ponds, pits, lagoons, staining, water wells, septic systems, or other potential 
environmental concerns was observed.   
 

• Historical review indicated the subject site consisted of agricultural land from at least 1952 until 
developed as a parking lot in the 1980s. 

 

• Adjacent property conditions consisted of parking areas to the west and north, North Grape Road and 
parking lots to the east, and a restaurant to the south.  

 

• Regulatory review indicated no listings were associated with the site or immediately adjacent properties. 

 
No RECs were identified in the report. 
 
GW Mishawaka II LLC also provided a copy of a GW Grape Road Minor Subdivision dated April 21, 2021 
for review (Appendix E).  The document indicates the site is identified as Lot 5, which contains 0.89 acre 
of land depicted as a parking lot. 
 
No other information was provided for review.  
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4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
4.1 Site Location and Legal Description 
 
The site is located at 5505 North Grape Road in Mishawaka, St. Joseph County, Indiana.  Geographically, 
the site is located at approximately 41.7104390° north latitude and 86.1890810° west longitude.  An 
abbreviated legal description of the larger parcel of land that includes the site as obtained from the St. 
Joseph County Assessor Office is as follows: 
 
 2.81 AC TRACT 8..’ E&W 151’ N & S BEG 315’ N OF SE CORNER SW SEC 28-38-3E 
 

The elevation of this site is approximately 752 feet above mean sea level as shown on the South Bend 
East, Indiana USGS 7.5-Minute Quadrangle Map.  A Topographic Map and Site Area Map are presented 
as Figures 1 and 2, respectively, in Appendix A. 
 
4.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
   
The site is located along the west side of North Grape Road, approximately 300 feet north of West 
Douglas Road, and approximately 3 miles northwest of the City of Mishawaka central business district.  
The site is part of a larger parcel of land that includes parking areas and a commercial building to the 
west. According to the City of Mishawaka Zoning Map (Appendix H), the site is currently zoned “C-7,” 
“Auto-Oriented and Restaurant Commercial.” Parking lots associated with commercial properties adjoin 
the site to the north, west, and south and are associated with a shopping center located beyond Grape 
Road to the east. Interstate 80 is located approximately ¼ mile north of the site. 
 
4.3 Current Use of the Property 

 
At the time of site inspection on October 5, 2021, the site was vacant. 
  
4.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 
Properties immediately adjacent to the site are described below.  Details and orientations of these 
properties are depicted on the Site Area Map presented in Appendix A. 
 

• Adjacent Properties - North:  A commercial parking lot is located immediately north of the site. This property 
is located topographically upgradient from the site.  Recognized environmental conditions or potential 
concerns were not observed on this property. 

 
• Adjacent Properties - East: North Grape Road is located along the east site boundary, with commercial 

parking lots associated with Wilshire Shopping Center beyond.  Occupants of the shipping center include 
Firehouse Subs, Home Goods, Fresh Thyme, DSW, Ulta, Burlington, JoAnn Fabrics, and Hobby Lobby.  These 
properties are located topographically upgradient from the site.  Recognized environmental conditions or 
potential concerns were not observed on these properties. 

 
• Adjacent Property - South: A commercial parking lot and Steak ‘N Shake restaurant are located immediately 

south of the site. These properties are located topographically downgradient from the site.  Recognized 
environmental conditions or potential concerns were not observed on these properties.  
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• Adjacent Properties - West:  A commercial parking lot is located immediately west of the site, with Strikes 
and Spares Entertainment Center, a vacant commercial building, and ABC Warehouse beyond. These 
properties are located topographically downgradient of the site.  Recognized environmental conditions or 
potential concerns were not observed on these properties. 

 
4.5 Physical Setting 
 
4.5.1 Surface-Water Characteristics 
 
Surface drainage at the site flows to catchment drains located on the west and east portions of the site. 
Curbing and topography generally prevent surface water drainage from adjacent properties from 
flowing onto the site. 
 
Review of a FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) indicates the site is located in “an area of minimal 
flood hazard” (Zone X).  A copy of the FIRM is presented in Appendix H. 
 
Surface water on the site or in its immediate vicinity is not a source of local drinking water.  The site will 
receive water from the City of Mishawaka. 
 
4.5.2 Published Soil and Geologic Characteristics 
 
The United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resource Conservation Service, Custom Soil 
Report for St. Joseph County, Indiana, Version 24, June 11, 2020 shows the specific soil type identified 
on the site consist of Urban land-Tyner complex, 0 to 1 percent slopes.  Please refer to the Custom Soil 
Report in Appendix H for additional information. 
 
The upper soil stratigraphy in the site area has derived from Wisconsinan-age glacial activity, and 
generally consists of glacial meltwater outwash deposits.  Unconsolidated materials are approximately 
200 feet thick in the site.  These materials consist of primarily of sand and gravel.   
 
According to the Bedrock Geologic Map of Indiana, bedrock beneath the site is Ellsworth Shale of 
Devonian and Mississippian age.  Ellsworth shale consists of green shale, with some black shale in the 
lower part.  The depth to bedrock near the site is estimated to be approximately 200 feet. 
 
Review of four water well logs (Appendix H) for well located within a ½-mile radius of the site indicates 
soil in the site area generally consist of alternating layers of sand, clay, silt, and gravel from the near 
surface to a depth of 100 feet below ground surface (bgs).   
 
4.5.3 Groundwater Characteristics 
 
The site is located in an area identified as the St. Joseph River Basin.  The St. Joseph River Basin is an 
area of complex and variable glacial deposits.  Unconsolidated sand and gravel sequences, which form 
the major aquifers in the basin, were deposited by as many as three glacial ice sheets.  The major types 
of unconsolidated aquifers are surficial sands and gravels and buried sands and gravels.  Other 
unconsolidated aquifers are discontinuous lenses of sand and gravel across the central and southern 
parts of the basin.  Buried pre-glacial bedrock valleys filled with sand and gravel also make up small but 
significant aquifers along the Indiana-Michigan State Line.  Bedrock aquifers are present in the St. Joseph 
River Basin but do not constitute a major source of groundwater in the basin. 
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Groundwater in the site area is obtained primarily from surficial sand and gravel aquifers and 
discontinuous sand and gravel aquifers.  The surficial sand and gravel aquifers in the basin consist mostly 
of outwash, outwash-fan deposits, isolated hills and ridges of ice-contact stratified drift, and Holocene 
alluvium.  Thicknesses of these deposits range from a few feet up to 160 feet.  Precipitation is the 
principal source of recharge to these aquifers.  Yields from wells completed in the surficial sand and 
gravel aquifers range from 25 to 2,000 gallons per minute.  Discontinuous sand and gravel aquifers are 
variable in size but are typically thin and used locally for domestic and agricultural wells.  Individual 
zones can be as much as 60 feet thick, however.  Yields from wells in these aquifers range from 20 to 
600 gallons per minute. 
 
The topographic surface of the site area slopes to the south and west.  Area topography can indicate the 
shallow groundwater gradient, although variations in subsurface structural and geological conditions 
and other factors can affect groundwater conditions.  In cases where contamination is suspected, the 
groundwater gradient should be analyzed using actual subsurface data to accurately evaluate 
groundwater conditions. 
 
Review of four water well logs (Appendix H) for well located within a ½-mile radius of the site indicates 
the static groundwater level in the site area is approximately 20 to 28 feet bgs in sand. 
 
  
5.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW 
 
5.1 Aerial Photographs 
 
Aerial photographs from the years 1952 through 2014 were obtained from EDR. Copies of the aerial 
photographs are presented in Appendix C.  The photographs are described in the following table. 
 

Photograph 
Year 

Site Observations Adjacent Property Usage 

1952 

The site is shown as agricultural land. North Grape Road is shown along the east site 
boundary, with agricultural land beyond.  A 
residence is shown adjacent north of the site.  
Agricultural land and a residence are shown south 
of the site.  Agricultural land is shown adjoining 
the site to the west. 

1960 
The site is relatively unchanged since 1952. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1952. 

1967 
The site is relatively unchanged since 1960. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1960. 

1973 
The site is relatively unchanged since 1967. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1967. 

1977 
The site is relatively unchanged since 1973. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1973. 

1980 
The site is shown as disturbed land. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1977; however, disturbed land is shown 
adjacent north and west of the site. 

1986 
The site is shown as a parking lot. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1980; however, parking lots are shown 
adjacent north and west of the site. 



 

 
Commercial Property 
5505 Grape Road 
Mishawaka, St. Joseph County, Indiana 46544 
SES Project No.: 2021-939 

10 

Photograph 
Year 

Site Observations Adjacent Property Usage 

1992 
The site is relatively unchanged since 1986. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1986; however, commercial development is 
visible beyond North Grape Road. 

1998 
The site is relatively unchanged since 1992. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1992; however, the existing commercial 
building is shown adjacent south of the site. 

2000 
The site is relatively unchanged since 1998. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 1998. 

2007 
The site is relatively unchanged since 2000. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 2000. 

2010 
The site is relatively unchanged since 2007. Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 2007. 

2014 
The site is relatively unchanged since 2010.  Adjacent property usage is relatively unchanged 

since 2010. 

 
5.2 Fire Insurance Maps 
 
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were requested from EDR for the subject site and adjoining properties; 
however, EDR indicated the site was not included on available fire insurance maps. A copy of the EDR 
Certified Sanborn® Map Report indicating the site is an “Unmapped Property” is presented in Appendix 
C. 
 
5.3 City Directories 
 
Historical city directories from 1998 and 1999 were reviewed at the Allen County Public Library in Fort 
Wayne, Indiana.  The site was not included on reviewed directories (Appendix C); however, adjacent 
properties consisted of retailers and restaurants. 
 
Historical city directories were reviewed at approximate 5-year intervals (when available) for the period 
between 1969 and 2013 by EDR.  Directories prior to 1969 and after 2013 were not available for review.   
The site address of 5505 North Grape Road, which also includes the west adjacent property, was listed 
in reviewed directories from 1992 through 2014 as follows: 
 

• New York Carpet World (1992-1999) and 

• Bargain Books (2003-2013). 
 

Listed occupants of adjacent and nearby properties consisted of private residences, banks, restaurants, 
retailers, and automobile dealerships. A summary of the information obtained from the directories 
reviewed is presented in Appendix C. 
 
5.4 Agency Contacts 
 
5.4.1 Assessing Department 
 
Information obtained from the St. Joseph County Assessor’s Office indicates the site is part of a larger 
parcel of land containing 2.81 acres and identified as Parcel Number 71-04-28-376-004.000-005. The site 
is currently owned by GW Mishawaka II LLC, which acquired site ownership on June 15, 2017. 
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A copy of the property record card is provided in Appendix H. 
 
5.4.2 Building, Planning, and/or Zoning Departments 
 
The St. Joseph County Building Department was contacted for information pertaining to initial building 
construction, additions, or renovations; the installation or removal of underground storage tanks (USTs) 
or other subgrade structures; and historical occupancy.  A representative stated no building permits or 
plans are available for the site address. 
 
Review of the EDR Lightbox website indicates several permits (Appendix C) have been issued to the site 
address of 5505 North Grape Road; however, these permits are associated with the commercial building 
associated with the larger parcel of land that includes the site. 
 
According to the City of Mishawaka Zoning Map (Appendix H), the site is currently zoned “C-7,” “Auto-
Oriented and Restaurant Commercial.” 
 
5.4.3 Fire Department 
 
The City of Mishawaka Fire Department was contacted to determine if there are any records concerning 
storage tanks, hazardous materials, or other environmental issues associated with the site.  A 
representative with the Fire Department stated no records of storage tanks or hazardous material 
incidents were found for the site.  
 
5.4.4 Health Department 
 
The St. Joseph County Health Department – Environmental Health Division was contacted for 
information pertaining to USTs, ASTs, water wells, septic systems, spills of petroleum products or 
chemicals, or other environmental issues or complaints associated with the site and adjacent properties.  
A response was not received by the date of the report. 
 
5.4.5 Oil and Gas Wells 
 
Review of an oil and gas well map obtained from the Indiana Department of Natural Resources Oil and 
Gas Well Records WebApp (Appendix H) indicated no oil or gas wells were identified on the site or on 
adjacent properties.   
 
5.5 Summary of Historical Review 
 
Historical review indicates the site consisted of agricultural land from at least 1952 until developed as a 
parking lot sometime between 1980 and 1986.  
 
A Phase I ESA conducted for the site, the west adjacent properties, and a property farther north of the 
site in 2017 revealed no RECs. 
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6.0 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES, FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
 
Federal, state, and local agencies have created databases and published reports of facilities known to 
possess or have the potential to be environmental concerns.  These databases and reports were 
reviewed to assess whether properties within distances of the site defined in ASTM E1527-13 may 
present environmental concerns for the subject site.  The government records search was obtained from 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut.  A copy of the EDR Radius Map 
Report is presented in Appendix D. 
 
The site is not included on reviewed record sources and databases. 
 
The review revealed 26 regulatory database listings for properties within the ASTM specified search 
distances from the site; however; based on 1) the distance of the listed facilities from the site; 2) listed 
facilities located cross to downgradient from the site; 3) no violations reported, and/or 4) Closed 
statuses, none of these listings represent a recognized environmental condition for the site. 
 
The following table provides a summary of the agencies, databases, and reports consulted.  Descriptions 
of the databases consulted and acronyms used are provided in the EDR report and in Appendix H. 
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Standard Environmental Record Source Site Properties Within ASTM Minimum Search Distances 

Federal National Priorities List (NPL) The site is not listed. One property within 1 mile of the site is listed.  This property is listed as Douglass Road 
Landfill located at 16845 Douglass Road, approximately 0.11 mile southwest of the site.  
Additional details are provided in the database report. 

Federal Delisted NPL The site is not listed. No properties within ½ mile of the site are listed. 

Federal CERCLIS List (Active) The site is not listed. One property within ½ mile of the site is listed.  This property is listed as Douglass Road 
Landfill located at 16845 Douglass Road, approximately 0.11 mile southwest of the site.  
Additional details are provided in the database report. 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP List The site is not listed. No properties within ½ mile of the site are listed. 

Federal RCRA Generators List 

 

The site is not listed. Three properties within ¼ mile of the site are listed.  The nearest property is listed as Gurly 
Leep Buick located at 5302 North Grape Road, approximately 0.12 mile southeast of the 
site.  Additional details are provided in the database report. 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD List The site is not listed. No properties within ½ mile of the site are listed. 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS List The site is not listed. No properties within 1 mile of the site are listed.  

Federal Institutional Control/ Engineering Control Registries The site is not listed. One property within ½ mile of the site is listed for both engineering and institutional 
controls.  This property is listed as Douglass Road Landfill located at 16845 Douglass Road, 
approximately 0.11 mile southwest of the site.  Additional details are provided in the 
database report. 

Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) The site is not listed. N/A 

Federal Tribal Lands The site is not listed. Federally recognized tribal lands are not listed within 1 mile of the site. 

State/Tribal Hazardous Waste Inventory Site Listing The site is not listed. No facilities are listed within 1 mile of the site. 

State/Tribal Underground Storage Tank List (UST) 

 

The site is not listed. Two properties within ¼ mile of the site are listed.  The nearest property is listed as Gurly 
Leep Buick located at 5302 North Grape Road, approximately 0.12 mile southeast of the 
site.  Additional details are provided in the database report. 

State/Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST) 

 

The site is not listed. No properties are listed within ½ mile of the site.   

State/Tribal Permitted Solid Waste Facilities List (SWF) The site is not listed. No properties within ½ mile of the site are listed. 

State/Tribal Institutional Control/ Engineering Control Registries The site is not listed. One property within ½ mile of the site is listed.  This property is listed as Douglass Road 
Landfill located at 16845 Douglass Road, approximately 0.11 mile southwest of the site.  
Additional details are provided in the database report. 

State/Tribal Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) The site is not listed. No properties within ½ mile of the site are listed. 

State/Tribal Brownfield Sites The site is not listed. One property within ½ mile of the site is listed.  This property is listed as Lake Shore 
Estates locates at 815 West Douglass, approximately 0.28 mile southwest of the site.  
Additional details are provided in the database report. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
Commercial Property  
5505 Grape Road 
Mishawaka, St. Joseph County, Indiana 46544 
SES Project No.: 2021-939 

14 

Additional Environmental Record Sources 

RCRA non-Generator List The site is not listed. Two properties within ¼ mile of the site are listed.  The nearest property is listed as Sams 
Club 6315 located at 5652 Grape Road, approximately 0.1 mile east of the site.  Additional 
details are provided in the database report. 

SWRCY List The site is not listed. Two properties within ¼ mile of the site are listed.  The nearest property is listed as 
Batteries Plus located at 525 West Douglass Road, approximately 0.1 mile southwest of 
the site.  Additional details are provided in the database report. 

Historical Auto Stations List The site is not listed. One property is listed within ¼ mile of the site.  This property is listed as 7Eleven Inc 
located at 910 West Douglass Road, approximately 0.3 mile west of the site.  Additional 
details are provided in the database report. 

Drycleaners The site is not listed. The nearest property is listed as Ziker Cleaners located at 5209 Grape Road, 
approximately 0.2 mile south of the site.  Additional details are provided in the database 
report. 

Consent The site is not listed. One property is listed within 1 mile of the site.  The nearest property is listed as Douglas 
Road/Uniroy located north of Douglas Road, approximately 0.1 mile west of the site.  
Additional details are provided in the database report. 

ROD The site is not listed. One property is listed within 1 mile of the site.  The nearest property is listed as Douglas 
Road/Uniroy located north of Douglas Road, approximately 0.1 mile west of the site.  
Additional details are provided in the database report. 

IND Waste List The site is not listed. Two properties are listed within ¼ mile of the site.  The nearest property is listed as Gurly 
Leep Buick located at 5302 North Grape Road, approximately 0.12 mile southeast of the 
site.  Additional details are provided in the database report. 

Manifest The site is not listed. Four properties within ¼ mile of the site are  listed.  The nearest property is listed as Sams 
Club 6315 located at 5652 Grape Road, approximately 0.1 mile east of the site.  Additional 
details are provided in the database report. 
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6.1 Regulatory Agency File and Records Review 
 
A review of regulatory files and/or records associated with the site and adjacent properties was 
conducted on the IDEM Virtual File Cabinet (VFC).  No records are available for the site or immediately 
adjacent properties; however, review of a groundwater flow map for the property located at 16845 
Douglas Road, which is located approximately 0.11 mile west of the site and listed on the AUL, NPL, and 
CERCLIS Lists, indicates affected areas are located over 0.2 mile from the site.  The map also indicates 
groundwater flow direction in the site area has been documented to the southwest (Appendix H). 
 
   
7.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
This section provides a summary of interviews conducted with potentially knowledgeable persons and 
organizations to obtain information regarding the site and surrounding properties.  
 
7.1 Interview with Site Owner/Occupant 
 
Mr. Mitch Goltz with GW Properties/GW Mishawaka II LLC, the site owner, was interviewed on October 
4, 2021.  Mr. Golz indicated GW Properties has owned the site since 2017. He stated the site has always 
consisted of vacant land and a parking lot, with no improvements. 
 
Mr. Goltz stated he knew of no USTs, ASTs, releases of petroleum products or chemicals, water wells, 
septic systems, mold, asbestos, or wetlands associated with the site.    He stated a previous Phase I ESA 
conducted for the site and a property to the north in 2017 revealed no RECs. 
 
Mr. Goltz stated the City of Mishawaka provides water, electric, and sanitary sewer services, and NIPSCO 
provides natural gas service to the site.   
 
7.2 Interviews with Others 
  
Additional interviews with local municipal departments and other potential knowledgeable persons are 
discussed in Section 5.4.    
 
  
8.0 SITE INSPECTION 
 
Ms. Mary Place, Senior Project Manager with SES, conducted a site inspection on October 5, 2021 at 
approximately 2:00 p.m.  Mr. Mitch Goltz with GW Properties/GW Mishawaka II LLC, the site owner, 
authorized access to the site.  Ms. Place was unaccompanied during the site inspection. 
 
8.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The inspection consisted of observing the periphery of the site and then systematically traversing the 
interior portions to provide overlapping fields of view of the ground surface whenever possible.  
Adjoining properties were observed from the site, roadways, and public access areas. 
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8.2 General Site Setting 
 
The site is located along the west side of North Grape Road, approximately 300 feet north of West 
Douglas Road, and approximately 3 miles northwest of the City of Mishawaka central business district.  
The site is part of a larger parcel of land that includes parking areas and a commercial building to the 
west.  Parking lots associated with commercial properties adjoin the site to the north, west, and south 
and are associated with a shopping center located beyond Grape Road to the east. Interstate 80 is 
located approximately ¼ mile north of the site. 
 
8.3 Site Observations 
 
Access to the site is from a drive that extends west from North Grape Road, which extends along the 
east site boundary. At the time of site inspection on October 5, 2021, the site was vacant. 
 
 A Site Area Map showing details of the site is presented as Figure 2 in Appendix A.  Photographs of the 
site and the surrounding properties are presented in Appendix B. 
 
8.3.1 Site Exterior Observations 
 
The site property is rectangularly shaped and consists of approximately 0.89 acre of land.  Asphalt-paved 
parking areas and light poles comprise the property; although, grass landscaping associated with 
roadway right-of-way is located along the east site boundary, and a small manhole that appears to be 
associated with subgrade utilities is located on the northwest portion of the site. In general, the ground 
surface at the site is relatively level or gently sloping/hilly towards onsite catchment drains. 
 
Surface drainage at the site flows to catchment drains located on the west and east portions of the site. 
Evidence of disposal or discharges of hazardous substances or petroleum products was not observed.  
Curbing and topography generally prevent surface water drainage from adjacent properties from 
flowing onto the site. 
 
Distressed vegetation, pits, ponds, wastewater treatment lagoons, PCB-containing equipment, ASTs, 
USTs, landfills, fill material, significant staining, air or wastewater emissions, septic systems, drums, 
containers, water wells, or oil or gas wells were not observed. 
 
8.3.2 Site Interior Observations 
  
The site consists of vacant land only, with no building structures.  
 
8.3.3 Storage Tanks/Containers 
 
Evidence of underground or aboveground storage tanks containing chemicals or petroleum products 
was not observed during the site inspection.   
 
Potentially hazardous substances and petroleum products were not observed at the site. 
 
8.3.4 Potential Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Containing Materials 
 
PCBs are chemicals formerly used in coolants and lubricating oils.  The manufacture of PCBs stopped in 
the United States in 1977 because of evidence that PCBs accumulated in the environment and may 



 

 

Commercial Proeprty 
5505 Grape Road 
Mishawaka, St. Joseph County, Indiana 46544 
SES Project No.: 2021-939 

17 

cause harmful health effects.  PCBs are sometimes found in old electrical transformers, electrical panels, 
hydraulic equipment, and similar equipment. 
 
No PCB-containing equipment was observed. 
 
8.3.5 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 
 
No containers of hazardous substances and petroleum products were observed. 
 
8.4 Utilities 
 
Water, electric, and sewer services are provided to the local site area by the City of Mishawaka 
(Mishawaka Utilities).  Natural gas service is provided to the site area by NIPSCO. 
 
  
9.0  NON-ASTM SCOPE ISSUES 
 
9.1 Asbestos Containing Building Materials 
 
Asbestos is present in a wide variety of typical building material products.   Frequently encountered 
types of asbestos-containing building materials (ACBMs) used in building construction include floor tile, 
sheet flooring, mastic, ceiling tile, spray-applied acoustical/decorative ceiling materials, plaster, 
wallboard and wallboard joint compound, insulations, roofing and flashing and many other materials in 
common use before 1978.  Materials that contain over one percent asbestos fibers are considered 
ACBM and must be handled according to OSHA and USEPA regulations if disturbed. 
 
The site consists of vacant land only, with no building structures that could contain suspect ACBMs.  
 
9.2 Lead-Based Paint 
 
Lead was formerly added to paints as pigment and to speed drying, increase durability, retain 
appearance, and resist moisture.  Because of its toxicity, paint containing more than 0.06 percent lead 
was banned for residential use in 1978.  Lead is especially dangerous for children under the age of six.  
The most common exposure pathway is through ingestion of lead dust through normal hand-to-mouth 
contact.  The U. S. Government defines “lead-based paint” as any “paint that contains lead equal to or 
exceeding one milligram per square centimeter or 0.5 percent by weight. 
 

The site consists of vacant land only, with no building structures that could contain lead-based paints. 
 
9.3 Visible Mold and Moisture Damage 
 
Molds are fungi that can be found both indoors and outdoors.  Molds grow well in warm, damp, and 
humid conditions, and spread and reproduce by making spores.  Outdoors they can be found in shady, 
damp areas or places where leaves or other vegetation is decomposing.  Indoors they can be found 
where humidity levels are high, such as basements or showers.  Exposure to molds can cause symptoms 
such as nasal stuffiness, eye irritation, wheezing, skin irritation, or more severe reactions. To date, EPA 
regulations regarding acceptable concentrations and types of molds have not been established. 
 
The site consists of vacant land only, with no building structures that could contain suspect ACBMs.  
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9.4 Potential Wetlands 
 
The Clean Water Act defines wetlands as areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or ground 
water at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do 
support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions.  Wetlands 
generally include swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas.  A wetland determination is based on the 
presence of three indicator conditions consisting of wetland hydrology, hydric soils, and hydrophytic 
vegetation (all three must be present in order to determine an area is a wetland).  The presence of 
wetlands on a property may impede or eliminate the potential for planned site development, including 
proposed construction or expansion.    
  
SES did not observe any obvious wetland indicator criteria.  A review of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
National Wetlands Inventory Map (Appendix H) does not depict wetland areas within the site 
boundaries.  A formal delineation assessment would be necessary to establish the presence of a 
regulated wetland and should be considered if future site development will include filling and/or 
dredging activities.  
 
9.5 Radon 
 
Radon is an invisible, odorless gas formed during radioactive decay of uranium and thorium.  Radon is a 
cancer-causing, radioactive gas that is found throughout the United States.  It comes from the natural 
decay of uranium found in nearly all soils.  It typically moves up through the ground and into houses 
through cracks and holes in the foundation.  The EPA has established an action level of 4 picocuries per 
liter (pCi/L) for radon gas, at which level the EPA recommends taking steps to reduce the amount of 
radon in the structure. 
 
Radon testing was not conducted as a part of this assessment; however, according to the EPA Map of 
Radon Zones in Indiana (Appendix H), the site is located in Zone 1, which is an area with a predicted 
indoor screening level of greater than 4 pCi/L (highest potential). 
 
9.6 Lead in Drinking Water 
 
No sampling and analysis of drinking water for lead was conducted as part of this assessment. 
 
9.7  Regulatory Compliance 

 
SES did not identify any potential non-compliance issues associated with the site during the completion 
of this Phase I ESA. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
10.0  VAPOR ENCROACHMENT 
 
Pursuant to ASTM E2600-15 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in 
Real Estate Transactions, SES conducted a Tier 1 evaluation to assess the presence or likely presence of 
contaminant vapors in soil at the site that might result from contaminated soil and/or groundwater 
either on or near the site.  SES assessed the following information: 
  

• Existing use of the site, 
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• Type of structures existing at the site, 

• Surrounding area, 

• General physical setting including soil type, and geological, hydrological, hydrogeological, and 
topographical information, 

• Federal, state, local, and tribal government records for the site and adjacent properties, 

• Historical aerial photographs, 

• Historical city directories, 

• Significant natural or man-made conduits including utility corridors, sewers, storm drains, and 
Karst terrain, 

• User-specialized knowledge, experience, and commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information related to the site and adjacent properties, 

• Site inspection, and 

• Interviews with the site owner and government agencies. 

 
SES identified no potential vapor encroachment conditions associated with the site; however, one 
potential VEC was identified in association with an offsite property located at 16845 Douglas Road, 
approximately 0.11 mile west of the site.  Available mapping indicates groundwater flow direction in the 

site area is to the southwest.  As such, this potential VEC does not likely exist for the site.  
 
  
11.0 OPINIONS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 Data Gaps 
 
A “data gap” is defined in Section 3 of ASTM E1527-13 as, “a lack of or inability to obtain information 
required by this practice (ASTM E1527-13) despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional 
to gather such information.”  The following data gaps were identified during this Phase I ESA: 
 

• A review of land title records for environmental liens and activity or use limitations was not conducted 
during this assessment pursuant to ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.  Given the history of the site, this 
data gap is not considered significant. 
 

• Site history was not traced back to 1940 pursuant to ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. An aerial 
photograph from 1952, the earliest obtainable historical record, shows the site as agricultural land.  This 
data gap is not considered significant. 

 
11.2 Non-ASTM Scope Issues 
 
SES identified the following Non-ASTM Scope Issue associated with the site during the completion of this 
Phase I ESA: 
 

• Radon testing was not conducted as a part of this assessment; however, according to the EPA Map of 
Radon Zones in Indiana, the site is located in Zone 1, which is an area with a predicted indoor screening 
level of greater than 4 pCi/L (highest potential). 

 
11.3 Vapor Encroachment 
 
SES identified no potential vapor encroachment conditions associated with the site; however, one 

potential VEC was identified in association with an offsite property. This potential VEC does not likely 
exist for the site.  
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11.4 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 
SES did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) associated with the site 
during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
11.5 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 
SES did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) associated with the site 
during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
11.6 Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 
SES identified no recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the site during the 
completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
11.7 Opinions and Conclusions 
 
SES has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 
1527-13 of the commercial property located at 5505 Grape Road in Mishawaka, St. Joseph County, 
Indiana.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.4 of this report.  
No RECs were identified associated with the site during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
11.8 Recommendations 
 
Based on the findings during the completion of this Phase I ESA, no additional environmental site 
investigation is warranted at this time. 
 
  
12.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  We have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of 
the subject property.  We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance 
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  We have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of 
the subject property.  We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with 
the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
      
  
             _______________________________                     ________________________ 
  Lauren England     Mary Place 
              Project Manager                                           Senior Project Manager 

 
Qualification summaries for the above named Environmental Professionals are provided in Appendix F. 
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 _______________________________ 
13.0 WARRANTY 
 
SES Environmental warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were prepared in general 
accordance with the methods in ASTM Standard E 1527-13.  These methods are described by the standard 
as representing good commercial and customary practice for conducting an Environmental Site 
Assessment of a parcel of property to identify recognized environmental conditions.  The findings and 
conclusions contained herein are predicated on the limitations inherent in these methods, which are 
referred to in the protocol and some of which are more specifically stated below.  SES Environmental is 
not responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions, or recommendations made by others based 
on the records review, site observations, field exploration, and laboratory test data presented in this 
report. 
 
There is a possibility that even with proper application of the ASTM methods, conditions may exist on the 
property that could not be identified within the scope of the assessment or that were not reasonably 
identifiable from the reasonably available information.  SES Environmental believes that the information 
obtained from the records review and interviews concerning the property are reliable.  However, SES 
Environmental cannot, and does not, warrant or guarantee that the information provided by these sources 
is accurate or complete.  The methods of this assessment are not intended to produce all-inclusive or 
comprehensive results but, rather, to provide information regarding apparent suspicions of existing and 
potential adverse environmental conditions related to the subject property. 
 
It should be noted that all environmental evaluations are inherently limited in the sense that conclusions 
are drawn and recommendations developed from information obtained from limited research and site 
evaluation.  For these types of evaluations, it is often necessary to use information prepared by others.  
Additionally, the passage of time may result in a change in the environmental characteristics at this site 
and surrounding properties.  This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor 
does it warrant operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated.  This report 
is not a regulatory compliance audit and is not intended to satisfy the requirements of any federal, state, 
or local real estate laws. 
 
This report is intended for the sole use of TB Grape Road LLC and Delight TB Indiana 1 LLC.  No other 
company, entity, or person shall have any rights with regard to SES Environmental’s contract with the 
above client, including but not limited to indemnification by SES Environmental, or any rights of reliance 
on the findings, conclusions, opinions and recommendations of this or any subsequent reports regarding 
the referenced site.  This report may not be used or relied upon by any other party without the written 
consent of SES Environmental.  The scope of services performed in execution of this evaluation may not 
be appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users, and use or re-use of this document or the findings, 
conclusions, or recommendations expressed herein is at the sole risk of user. 
 
SES does not warrant the correctness, completeness, merchantability, or fitness of any information 
related to records review provided in this report.  Such information is not the product of an independent 
review conducted by SES but is only publicly available environmental information maintained by federal, 
state, and local government agencies. 
 
No other warranties are implied or expressed. 
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Photo 1: View of site, facing east. 

Photo 2: View of west adjacent properties. 
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Photo 3: View of site, facing south. 

 
Photo 4: View of typical drain. 
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Photo 5: View of small manhole. 

 
Photo 6: View of south adjacent properties. 
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Photo 7: View of east adjacent properties.  

 
Photo 8: View of site, facing west. 
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Photo 9: View of site, facing southwest. 

 
Photo 10: View of site, facing south. 
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Photo 11: View of north adjacent properties.  
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Report (unmapped property) 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

 505 West Douglas Rd

Mishawaka, IN 46545

January 25, 2018

5168040.17



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:

Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

01/25/18

Soil Exploration Services
3807 Transportation Drive

5168040.17
Fort Wayne, IN 46818

Elizabeth Wallace
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Soil Exploration Services
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

31D5-4DE8-91F4
430634

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

2018-063

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 31D5-4DE8-91F4

Soil Exploration Services  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5168040 17 2
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HISTORICAL CITY DIRECTORIES 

5505 Grape, Mishawaka, Elkhart County, Indiana 46545 

Year West Douglas Road Grape Road 

1999 Polk’s 

Mishawaka, 

Indiana City 

Directory 

 

 

 
1998 Polk’s 
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Indiana City 

Directory 

 
 

 
 





























Building Permits



10/12/2021 Building Permit 5505 GRAPE RD - EDR Lightbox

https://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/lightboxv5/index.html#/propertydetails/28/?pguid=17aa960f-012c-49d7-a5eb-fada9603a00a 1/1

5505 GRAPE RD,

MISHAWAKA, IN   46545

 SHOW MAP ()

Map ID:

Direction:

Distance (mi.):

Distance (ft.):

Relative:

Actual:

28

-

-

0 FT ASL

EDR ID:

EPA ID:

238466356

-

PermitID_Start: 624120974|458

PermitDate: Sep 14 1999 12:00AM

PermitType: B

Description: KH: REMODEL REPAIRS COMMERCIAL BUILDING RES.ALT./REMODEL/FIR.REHA

PermitTypeDescription: BUILDING PERMIT

WorkClass: COMMERCIAL ALTERATION:

Proposeduse: Not reported

PermitNum: 16158

PermitStatus: OPEN

Valuation: 2477.00

ContractorCompanyName: Not reported

ContractorName: DOCTOR TAR ROOFING

PermitID_End: 624120974|458

PermitID_Start: 624120975|458

PermitDate: Dec 2 1999 12:00AM

PermitType: S

Description: KH: ONE ELECTRIC BLDG. MOUNTED; ONE FREESTANDING ELECTRIC, TWO SIDED COMMERCIAL

BUILDING SIGN BLDG MOUNTED ELECT

PermitTypeDescription: SIGN PERMIT

WorkClass: SIGN

Proposeduse: Not reported

PermitNum: 2218

PermitStatus: FINAL

Valuation: 0.00

ContractorCompanyName: Not reported

ContractorName: SMR OF INDIANA

PermitID_End: 624120975|458

PermitID_Start: 624120976|458

PermitDate: Jul 8 2003 12:00AM

PermitType: S

Description: KH: 160 SQ. FT. COMMERCIAL BUILDING SIGN BLDG MOUNTED

PermitTypeDescription: SIGN PERMIT

WorkClass: SIGN

Proposeduse: Not reported

PermitNum: 2636

PermitStatus: OPEN

Valuation: 0.00

ContractorCompanyName: Not reported

ContractorName: FOREST SIGN & DISPLAY

PermitID_End: 624120976|458

https://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/lightboxv5/index.html
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tropeR ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Commercial Property
5505 Grape Road
Mishawaka, IN  46545

Inquiry Number: 6671653.2s
September 21, 2021



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 8

Orphan Summary 65

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

GeoCheck - Not Requested

TC6671653.2s   Page 1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5505 GRAPE ROAD
MISHAWAKA, IN 46545

COORDINATES

41.7104390 - 41˚ 42’ 37.58’’Latitude (North): 
86.1890810 - 86˚ 11’ 20.69’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
567464.1UTM X (Meters): 
4617732.0UTM Y (Meters): 
752 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5947058 SOUTH BEND EAST, INTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140919, 20140929Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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14 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 316 INDIAN RIDGE BLV SWRCY Higher 1931, 0.366, ENE

13 LAKE SHORE ESTATES & 815 W DOUGLAS AUL, BROWNFIELDS Lower 1458, 0.276, SW

12 ZIKER CLEANERS 5209 GRAPE RD DRYCLEANERS Lower 940, 0.178, SSE

C11 UNIV PARK CHRYSLER P 5210 GRAPE RD RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, IND WASTE, MANIFEST Lower 806, 0.153, SSE

10 UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD DOUGLAS RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST Higher 719, 0.136, West

C9 HABITAT FOR HUMANITY 5225 GRAPE RD SWRCY Lower 710, 0.134, SSE

C8 GURLEY-LEEP BUICK IN 5302 N GRAPE RD UST Lower 656, 0.124, SSE

C7 GURLEY LEEP BUICK IN 5302 N GRAPE RD RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, IND WASTE, MANIFEST Lower 656, 0.124, SSE

B6 DOUGLAS ROAD LANDFIL 16845 DOUGLAS RD AUL Lower 576, 0.109, WSW

B5 7 ELEVEN 32424 901 W DOUGLAS RD RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST Lower 497, 0.094, WSW

4 BATTERIES PLUS 525 W. DOUGLAS RD. SWRCY Lower 467, 0.088, SSW

A3 7ELEVEN INC 910 W DOUGLAS RD EDR Hist Auto Lower 288, 0.055, SW

A2 7-ELEVEN #32424 910 DOUGLAS RD UST Lower 288, 0.055, SW

1 SAMS CLUB 6315 5652 GRAPE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST Higher 77, 0.015, ESE

Reg DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROY NW INTERSECTION OF D NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROLS, ROD,...Same 386, 0.073, West

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5505 GRAPE ROAD
MISHAWAKA, IN  46545

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
OPEN DUMPS Open Dump Waste Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Lust Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
SCP State Cleanup Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE Waste Tire Sites Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
DEL SHWS Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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SPILLS Spills Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing
BULK Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
CFO Confined Feeding Operations
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
OISC Office of Indiana State Chemist Database
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
UIC UIC Site Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROY   NW INTERSECTION OF D W 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 0 8
Cerclis ID:: 501696
EPA Id: IND980607881

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
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     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROY   NW INTERSECTION OF D W 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 0 8
Site ID: 0501696
EPA Id: IND980607881

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that there are
     3 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7 ELEVEN 32424   901 W DOUGLAS RD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) B5 31
EPA ID:: INR000016550

     GURLEY LEEP BUICK IN   5302 N GRAPE RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C7 36
EPA ID:: IND084586635

     UNIV PARK CHRYSLER P   5210 GRAPE RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) C11 55
EPA ID:: IND981949472

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

     A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/17/2021 has revealed that
     there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROY   NW INTERSECTION OF D W 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 0 8
EPA ID:: IND980607881
EPA ID:: IND980607881

US INST CONTROLS: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

     A review of the US INST CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/17/2021 has revealed that
     there is 1 US INST CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROY   NW INTERSECTION OF D W 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 0 8
EPA ID:: IND980607881

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Management’s Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks list.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/05/2021 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7-ELEVEN #32424   910 DOUGLAS RD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) A2 29
Tank Status: Currently in use
Facility Id: 24263

     GURLEY-LEEP BUICK IN   5302 N GRAPE RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C8 49
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service
Facility Id: 2227

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: A listing of Comfort/Site Status Letter sites that have been issued with Institutional
Controls.

     A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/04/2021 has revealed that there are 2 AUL
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGLAS ROAD LANDFIL   16845 DOUGLAS RD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) B6 35
     LAKE SHORE ESTATES &   815 W DOUGLAS SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) 13 61

Facility Id: 4110606

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: >A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or
underutilized, on which expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived
environmental contamination.

     A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/13/2021 has revealed that there is
     1 BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LAKE SHORE ESTATES &   815 W DOUGLAS SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) 13 61
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Facility Id: 4110606

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/10/2021 has revealed that there are 3
     SWRCY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WAL-MART SUPERCENTER   316 INDIAN RIDGE BLV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) 14 62

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BATTERIES PLUS   525 W. DOUGLAS RD. SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) 4 30
     HABITAT FOR HUMANITY   5225 GRAPE RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) C9 50

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that
     there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAMS CLUB 6315   5652 GRAPE RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) 1 25
EPA ID:: INR000008235

     UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD   DOUGLAS RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) 10 51
EPA ID:: IND984897652

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROY   NW INTERSECTION OF D W 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 0 8
EPA ID:: IND980607881



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6671653.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10

CONSENT: Major Legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(superfund) sites. Released periodically by U.S. District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation
matters.

     A review of the CONSENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     CONSENT site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROY   NW INTERSECTION OF D W 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 0 8

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/17/2017 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ZIKER CLEANERS   5209 GRAPE RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) 12 60
Facility Id: IN0503212

IND WASTE: The listing contains industrial waste site locations in Indiana, provided by personnel of
Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Office of Land Quality.

     A review of the IND WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/04/2015 has revealed that there are
     2 IND WASTE sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GURLEY LEEP BUICK IN   5302 N GRAPE RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C7 36
Regulatory: IND084586635

     UNIV PARK CHRYSLER P   5210 GRAPE RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) C11 55
Regulatory: IND981949472

MANIFEST: 

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2018 has revealed that there are 5
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAMS CLUB 6315   5652 GRAPE RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) 1 25
EPA ID: INR000008235

     UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD   DOUGLAS RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) 10 51
EPA ID: IND984897652

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7 ELEVEN 32424   901 W DOUGLAS RD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) B5 31
EPA ID: INR000016550

     GURLEY LEEP BUICK IN   5302 N GRAPE RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C7 36
EPA ID: IND084586635

     UNIV PARK CHRYSLER P   5210 GRAPE RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) C11 55
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EPA ID: IND981949472

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7ELEVEN INC   910 W DOUGLAS RD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) A3 30



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6671653.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CHIPPEWA AVENUE WELL FIELD  SHWS
MEIJER INC  LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44j4YZ4Yzj3r2aBY4zZIx9.9YRHzbr3ro3jqrJY2rOa7uBl63vC4Q0zSs7xBIsnxzw42x.8M9u8BQZRiaHStA2pbrtrMG4xM4Icj3B2azYbKZ8G8aUYmxzvi28h3uYruqBPOaGqBPb4Lx4KFzOf3vMIXQxlg4UM.B29HY3BiR2gH8F4744GGj3b3FxY7FZx02qXYmBz8X8gE3WIrRt8RAakPBzF9.y4GUzL23w4IucxS58x5.ks98f7rQRB3HAo5ECboorUz1E3rDwoN44zNjsiqgjuDeJyQY4M4o94MNj6s3sdYoTZAp2MlY0lzhAUDS34XrD03jBaZQBic2i44zNzQy7LUIwvxib4wH.od9uxBI5RB5H.tBEObSKriV5vvrWgoYQ84yjNMqcN3jpJEuYO52
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44j4YZ4Yzj3r2aBY4zZIx9.9YRHzbr3ro3jqrJY2rOa7uBl63vC4Q0zSs7xBIsnxzw42x.8M9u8BQZRiaHStA2pbrtrMG4xM4Icj3B2azYbKZ8G8aUYmxzvi28h3uYruqBPOaGqBPb4Lx4KFzOf3vMIXQxlg4UM.B29HY3BiR2gH8F4744GGj3b3FxY7FZx02qXYmBz8X8gE3WIrRt8RAakPBzF9.y4GUzL23w4IucxS58x5.ks98f7rQRB3HAo5ECboorUz1E3rDwoN44zNjsiqgjuDeJyQY4M4o94MNj6s3sdYoTZAp2MlY0lzhAWDS34XrD02jBaZQBic2i44zNzQy2LUIwvxib9wH.od9ux6I5RB5H.t9EObSKriV5vvrWgoYQ34yjNMqcN6jpJEuYO52
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OPEN DUMPS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC6671653.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    3  NR   NR      1      1    1 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS

TC6671653.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250BULK
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CFO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250IND WASTE
    5  NR   NR    NR      2    3 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250OISC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC6671653.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   28    0    0    3    7   18    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6671653.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        METHYL ETHYL KETONESubstance:
                                        78-93-3CAS Number:
                                        U159Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        DIRECT CONTACT PATHWAYPathway:
                                        METHYL ETHYL KETONESubstance:
                                        78-93-3CAS Number:
                                        U159Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        SURFACE WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        CYCLOHEXANONESubstance:
                                        108-94-1CAS Number:
                                        U057Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        CYCLOHEXANONESubstance:
                                        108-94-1CAS Number:
                                        U057Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        DIRECT CONTACT PATHWAYPathway:
                                        CYCLOHEXANONESubstance:
                                        108-94-1CAS Number:
                                        U057Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        Not reportedScoring:
                                        Not reportedPathway:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedCAS Number:
                                        Not reportedSubstance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

NPL:

                                        36.609999999999999Site Score:
                                        -86.1926Longitude:
                                        41.7132Latitude:
                                        1989-03-31 00:00:00Final Date:
                                        NFederal:
                                        MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                                        NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:
                                        501696Site ID:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        5EPA Region:

NPL:

CONSENT
386 ft. ROD
< 1/8 US INST CONTROLS
West US ENG CONTROLSMISHAWAKA, IN  46544
Region SEMSNW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RD IND980607881
NPL NPLDOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILL 1000235640

TC6671653.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

residential areais to the west of the fenced site and a shopping complex is to
of Mishawaka, Indiana, near the corner of Douglass Road and Grape Road. A
Inc., Landfill covers approximately 19 acres in St. Joseph County just north
Conditions at proposal June 10, 1986): The Douglass Road/ Uniroyal,

Summary Details:

                                        1Scoring:
                                        NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
                                        XYLENESubstance:
                                        1330-20-7CAS Number:
                                        U239Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        DIRECT CONTACT PATHWAYPathway:
                                        XYLENESubstance:
                                        1330-20-7CAS Number:
                                        U239Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        1Scoring:
                                        NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
                                        TOLUENESubstance:
                                        108-88-3CAS Number:
                                        U220Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        DIRECT CONTACT PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TOLUENESubstance:
                                        108-88-3CAS Number:
                                        U220Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        SURFACE WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TETRAHYDROFURANSubstance:
                                        109-99-9CAS Number:
                                        U213Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TETRAHYDROFURANSubstance:
                                        109-99-9CAS Number:
                                        U213Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        3Scoring:
                                        DIRECT CONTACT PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TETRAHYDROFURANSubstance:
                                        109-99-9CAS Number:
                                        U213Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        1Scoring:
                                        NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
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               DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:
                         IND980607881EPA ID:
                         0501696Site ID:

SEMS:

                                        FinalNPL Status:
                                        Not reportedDeleted Date:
                                        03/31/1989Final Date:
                                        06/10/1986Proposed Date:

NPL:

                                        06/10/86Date Proposed:
                                        03/31/89Date Finalized:
                                        Not reportedDate Deleted:
                                        NFederal Site:
                                        FSite Status:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05EPA Region:

NPL:

                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLNPL Name:
NPL:

                                        TIRESCategory Value:
                                        Site Activity Waste Source-Manufacturing-Rubber/PlasticCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        1500Category Value:
                                        Distance To Nearest Population-> 1/4 And <= 1/2 MileCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        17 FTBGSCategory Value:
                                        Depth To Aquifer-> 10 And <= 25 FeetCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

NPL:

action. EPA is reviewing the draft.
extent of contamination at the site and identify alternatives for remedial
conduct a remedial investigation/feasibility study to determine the type and
Environ- mental Management has drafted an order under which Uniroyal will
120,000 people. Status March 31, 1989): The Indiana Department of
150 feet. Water from the wells is blended and distributed to approximately
of the site that draw from a sand and gravel aquifer at an average depth of
ground water. The South Bend Water Department has seven wells within 3 miles
movement of contaminants into ground water, as well as the rapid movement of
an area of glacial sand and gravel deposits, conditions that facilitate the
xylene. The landfill is underlain by permeable soils and is located in
including methyl ethyl ketone, tetrahydrofuran, toluene, cyclohexanone, and
Uniroyal, some 6,000 barrels of waste were disposed of at the landfill,
covered the landfill with 1 foot of topsoil and seeded it. According to
unlined. Only fly ash was disposed of from 1971 to 1979. Uniroyal then
stock, rubber, and plastic wrap were disposed of at the landfill, which was
between 1954 and 1979. From 1954 to 1971, solvents, fly ash, paper, wood
the east. The landfill is owned by Uniroyal, Inc., and was operated
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                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/11/2002Finish Date:
                                        2002-03-12 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        11/11/2011Finish Date:
                                        2000-10-05 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        LT RESPAction Name:
                                        LRAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/30/1997Finish Date:
                                        1994-09-30 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ST COOPAction Name:
                                        MAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         Currently on the Final NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         -86.192600Longitude:
                         +41.713200Latitude:
                         18141FIPS Code:
                         2Cong District:
                         MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
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                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/1/1981Finish Date:
                                        1981-06-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/19/2017Finish Date:
                                        2016-09-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        8/20/2012Finish Date:
                                        2012-08-20 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/11/2007Finish Date:
                                        2007-01-29 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
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                                        2SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        MQual:
                                        7/13/1995Finish Date:
                                        1993-06-02 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/19/2000Finish Date:
                                        2000-09-19 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PCORAction Name:
                                        CMAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        EQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1995-07-12 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
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                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        3/31/1989Finish Date:
                                        1989-03-31 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        NPL FINLAction Name:
                                        NFAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/29/1985Finish Date:
                                        1985-07-29 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        HAZRANKAction Name:
                                        HRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        11/11/2011Finish Date:
                                        1993-06-30 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/3/1996Finish Date:
                                        1994-06-30 04:00:00Start Date:
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                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        9/1/1984Finish Date:
                                        1984-09-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        SQual:
                                        6/11/1996Finish Date:
                                        1994-08-12 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        11/19/1992Finish Date:
                                        1992-11-19 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/10/1986Finish Date:
                                        1986-06-10 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PROPOSEDAction Name:
                                        NPAction Code:
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                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/30/1996Finish Date:
                                        1996-05-08 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        RDAction Name:
                                        RDAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/10/1996Finish Date:
                                        1995-02-23 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RDAction Name:
                                        RDAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        IRQual:
                                        12/5/2011Finish Date:
                                        1996-09-27 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        RAAction Name:
                                        RAAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        IRQual:
                                        12/5/2011Finish Date:
                                        1997-09-30 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RAAction Name:
                                        RAAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
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                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/23/1991Finish Date:
                                        1991-06-28 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/20/1989Finish Date:
                                        1989-07-12 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/3/1996Finish Date:
                                        1996-05-03 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/13/1995Finish Date:
                                        1995-07-13 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
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                                        2SEQ:
                                        OMAction Name:
                                        OMAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/30/2020Finish Date:
                                        2020-09-30 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PART DELAction Name:
                                        GRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2017-05-26 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        VQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1995-01-11 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
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                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        05/03/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                              DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:

SIte:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        7/1/1983Finish Date:
                                        1983-07-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        MQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2003-11-06 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        OMAction Name:
                                        OMAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLSite Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        0501696Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/1/2011Finish Date:
                                        2011-07-01 05:00:00Start Date:
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                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1995Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        07/13/1995Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1995Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        07/13/1995Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1995Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        07/13/1995Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

Media:
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                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/03/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/03/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/03/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/03/1996Action Taken Date:
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                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        09/14/2012Actual Date:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        Explanation of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                              DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:

US INST CONTROLS:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/03/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/03/1996Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
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                                        05/03/1996Actual Date:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                              DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1995Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        07/13/1995Actual Date:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                              DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1995Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        07/13/1995Actual Date:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        IND980607881EPA ID:
                                        MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                              DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2012Fiscal Year:

DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILL  (Continued) 1000235640
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                         IN RE: UNIROYAL PLASTICS COMPANY, INC.Case Title:
                         Not reportedSite ID:
                         IND980607881EPA ID:

CONSENT:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2012-09-14 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         1SEQ ID:
                         GROUNDWATEROperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT ESDAction:
                         501696Site ID:
                         5RG:
                         IND980607881EPA ID:
                         MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                         NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                         DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1996-05-03 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         2SEQ ID:
                         GROUNDWATEROperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT Decision Document (ROD)Action:
                         501696Site ID:
                         5RG:
                         IND980607881EPA ID:
                         MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                         NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                         DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1995-07-13 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         1SEQ ID:
                         LANDFILL CAPOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT Decision Document (ROD)Action:
                         501696Site ID:
                         5RG:
                         IND980607881EPA ID:
                         MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                         NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                         DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:

ROD:

                                        -86.192600Longitude:
                                        +41.713200Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1996Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:

DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILL  (Continued) 1000235640
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                         ST. JOSEPHCounty:
                         MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                         NW INTERSECTION OF DOUGLASS AND GRAPE RDAddress:
                         DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILLName:
                         DOUGLAS LANDFILLName:
                         19920928Entered Date:
                         Indiana, NorthDistrict:
                         91-33364 91-32791Court Num:

DOUGLASS ROAD/UNIROYAL, INC., LANDFILL  (Continued) 1000235640

                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                WAL MART STORES INCOwner Name:
                                                                                BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-8013Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                DEPT 8013Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                219-271-4220Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5652 GRAPE RDContact Address:
                                                                                JEFF BIELContact Name:
                                                                                INR000008235EPA ID:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5652 GRAPE RDHandler Address:
                              SAMS CLUB 6315Handler Name:
                                                                                1996-10-08 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

77 ft.
0.015 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
752 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOMISHAWAKA, IN  46545
ESE FINDS5652 GRAPE RD INR000008235
1 RCRA NonGen / NLRSAMS CLUB 6315 1001481736
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                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WAL MART STORES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

SAMS CLUB 6315  (Continued) 1001481736
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110003127447Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SAMS CLUB 6315Handler Name:
                                                            1996-10-08 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            501-273-1949Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-8013Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            DEPT 8013Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:

SAMS CLUB 6315  (Continued) 1001481736
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4SS4g8SlyS9t258gzG8wc9WBl6Uyx33Bq9Pyt7C2ed5F08uj3L.zeKGr47dowmXcN94MTW5iBzTBvI6qyUpWAskxJ93Bz4HSS3jSgR2YkgLI8UA8tjlGvy0I28m97.tinBPz5Ya8IN49gzgwGsO3agwsOcXO4lxWI6BwH3v36qrUZP4FpSStSUY3GCg5A83z237lZPyAa8ae9CAt7u8Sp52.8sU9aTzaaGvi3UJwD8cfX8OqWOoB6e7yK6.tUrq5I5xcz3B61SDBQKqB84rnPLlyTxuJy7MgCaC48aSYkSuW3nKg8B8Qe2JilLty5E3hc9vRtrC2p059d8gZ2qkzq6Gxz3UlwVkclu6AIWS9BDfAY96ShUsM3o7xmv3ZI9FXBujqOF5PkP2nyXW8iA7KwCJ92
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003127447
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                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    INR000008235EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5652 GRAPE RDAddress:
                    SAMS CLUB 6315Name:

                              Environmental CoordinatorContact Type:
                              574-271-4220Contact Telephone:
                              JEFF BIELContact Name:
                              BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-8013Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              DEPT 8013Handler Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedTSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              7Generator Status:
                              Not reportedGenerator Type:
                              INR000008235EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    INR000008235EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5652 GRAPE RDAddress:
                    SAMS CLUB 6315Name:

IN MANIFEST:

                                   MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                                   5652 GRAPE RDAddress:
                                   SAMS CLUB 6315Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003127447DFR URL:
                                   110003127447Registry ID:
                                   1001481736Envid:

ECHO:

SAMS CLUB 6315  (Continued) 1001481736
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                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    INR000008235EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5652 GRAPE RDAddress:
                    SAMS CLUB 6315Name:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:

SAMS CLUB 6315  (Continued) 1001481736

                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    09/01/1999Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    2C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    30845AI ID:
                    2Tank Number:

                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    910 DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                    7-ELEVEN #32424Name:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    15000Tank Capacity:
                    09/01/1999Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    1C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    30845AI ID:
                    1Tank Number:

                    Dallas, TX 75221Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Attn: Gas Compliance - LOC 150Mailing Address 2:
                    PO Box 711Mailing Address:
                    7 Eleven IncCompany Name:
                    121Owner Id:
                    24263Facility ID:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    910 DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                    7-ELEVEN #32424Name:

UST:

288 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.055 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
749 ft.

 

< 1/8 MISHAWAKA, IN  46545
SW 910 DOUGLAS RD    N/A
A2 UST7-ELEVEN #32424 U003711879
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                    Not reportedClosed Date:

7-ELEVEN #32424  (Continued) U003711879

                                                            Convenience Stores2014     7ELEVEN INC
                                                            Convenience Stores2013     7ELEVEN INC
                                                            Convenience Stores2012     7ELEVEN INC
                                                            Convenience Stores2011     7ELEVEN INC
                                                            Convenience Stores2010     7ELEVEN INC
                                                            Convenience Stores2004     7ELEVEN INC
                                                            Convenience Stores2003     7ELEVEN INC
                                                            Convenience Stores2002     NEUMAN ANDREW
                                                            Convenience Stores2001     NEUMAN ANDREW
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

288 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.055 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
749 ft.

 

< 1/8 MISHAWAKA, IN  46545
SW 910 W DOUGLAS RD    N/A
A3 EDR Hist Auto7ELEVEN INC 1020500623

                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Rechargeable BatteriesMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    525 W. DOUGLAS RD.Address:
                    BATTERIES PLUSName:

SWRCY:

467 ft.
0.088 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
747 ft.

 

< 1/8 MISHAWAKA, IN  46545
SSW 525 W. DOUGLAS RD.    N/A
4 SWRCYBATTERIES PLUS S109949496
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                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:

BATTERIES PLUS  (Continued) S109949496

                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                7 ELEVEN INCOwner Name:
                                                                                DALLAS, TX 75221Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 711Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                757-490-1711Contact Telephone:
                                                                                DALLAS, TX 75221Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 711Contact Address:
                                                                                GARRY W BLAIRContact Name:
                                                                                INR000016550EPA ID:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                901 W DOUGLAS RDHandler Address:
                              7 ELEVEN 32424Handler Name:
                                                                                1999-10-20 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

497 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.094 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
748 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOMISHAWAKA, IN  46545
WSW FINDS901 W DOUGLAS RD INR000016550
B5 RCRA-VSQG7 ELEVEN 32424 1001817006
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                                                            7 ELEVEN INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2002-09-27 14:52:01.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

7 ELEVEN 32424  (Continued) 1001817006
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110003132878Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          7 ELEVEN 32424Handler Name:
                                                            1999-10-20 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            214-828-0711Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            DALLAS, TX 75221-0711Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 711Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:

7 ELEVEN 32424  (Continued) 1001817006

TC6671653.2s   Page 33

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003132878


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    INR000016550EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    901 W DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                    7-ELEVEN #32424Name:

                              Environmental CoordinatorContact Type:
                              757-490-1711Contact Telephone:
                              GARRY BLAIRContact Name:
                              DALLAS, TX 75221Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 711Handler Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedTSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              Active HandlerGenerator Status:
                              CEGGenerator Type:
                              INR000016550EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    INR000016550EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    901 W DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                    7-ELEVEN #32424Name:

IN MANIFEST:

                                   MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                                   901 W DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                                   7 ELEVEN 32424Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003132878DFR URL:
                                   110003132878Registry ID:
                                   1001817006Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

7 ELEVEN 32424  (Continued) 1001817006
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                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    INR000016550EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    901 W DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                    7-ELEVEN #32424Name:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:

7 ELEVEN 32424  (Continued) 1001817006

                              Organic Compounds
                              Metals; PAH - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons; VOCs - VolatileChemicals Of Concern D:
                              Entire PropertyCoverage D:
                              Ground Water Use RestrictionControl Method D:
                              Not reportedComments C:
                              Byphenols
                              Metals; PAH - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons; PCB - PolychlorinatedChemicals Of Concern C:
                              Entire PropertyCoverage C:
                              Agricultural or Food CropControl Method C:
                              Maintenance of landfill under IDEM oversight.Comments B:
                              Metals; PAH - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
                              VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds; PCB - Polychlorinated Byphenols;Chemicals Of Concern B:
                              Portion of PropertyCoverage B:
                              Soil or Vegetative CapControl Method B:
                              Methane gas collection and venting from landfill.Comments A:
                              OtherChemicals Of Concern A:
                              Portion of PropertyCoverage A:
                              Landfill Gas SystemControl Method A:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              12/21/2011Date Ic Recorded:
                              Ground Water; Subsurface SoilAffected Media:
                              Not reportedProgram Area:
                              Not reportedFacility Id:
                              Environmental Restrictive CovenantIC TYPE:
                              MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                              16845 DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                              DOUGLAS ROAD LANDFILLName:

AUL:

576 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.109 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
751 ft.

 

< 1/8 MISHAWAKA, IN  46545
WSW 16845 DOUGLAS RD    N/A
B6 AULDOUGLAS ROAD LANDFILL S113390664
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                              Not reportedComments I:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern I:
                              Not reportedCoverage I:
                              Not reportedControl Method I:
                              Not reportedComments H:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern H:
                              Not reportedCoverage H:
                              Not reportedControl Method H:
                              Not reportedComments G:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern G:
                              Not reportedCoverage G:
                              Not reportedControl Method G:
                              Not reportedComments F:
                              Byphenols; VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds
                              Metals; PAH - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons; PCB - PolychlorinatedChemicals Of Concern F:
                              Entire PropertyCoverage F:
                              Residential Use RestrictionControl Method F:
                              action, the fence, or warning signs on Real Estate.
                              monitoring or measures necessary to assure integrity of any response
                              Owner shall prohibit any activity that interferes with long-termComments E:
                              Byphenols; PAH - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
                              Metals; VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds; PCB - PolychlorinatedChemicals Of Concern E:
                              Entire PropertyCoverage E:
                              Other Restriction (Specify)Control Method E:
                              gardening, or industrial process or cooling.
                              Do not use the ground water for human or animal consumption,Comments D:

DOUGLAS ROAD LANDFILL  (Continued) S113390664

                                                                                MIKE LEEPOwner Name:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5302 N GRAPE RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                PKELLY@GURLEYLEEP.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                574-272-2043Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5201 N GRAPE RDContact Address:
                                                                                PAT KELLYContact Name:
                                                                                IND084586635EPA ID:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5302 N GRAPE RDHandler Address:
                              GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCHandler Name:
                                                                                2004-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

656 ft. MANIFESTSite 1 of 4 in cluster C
0.124 mi. IND WASTE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
746 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOMISHAWAKA, IN  46545
SSE FINDS5302 N GRAPE RD IND084586635
C7 RCRA-VSQGGURLEY LEEP BUICK INC 1000283542
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                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NAME NOT REPORTEDOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:

GURLEY LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000283542
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            574-532-2276Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5302 N GRAPE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1998-11-10 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            MIKE LEEPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:

GURLEY LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000283542
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            574-532-2276Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5302 N GRAPE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1998-11-10 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            MIKE LEEPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            574-532-2276Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5302 N GRAPE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1998-11-10 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            MIKE LEEPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2002-10-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            574-532-2276Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5302 N GRAPE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1998-11-10 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            MIKE LEEPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

GURLEY LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000283542
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                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCHandler Name:
                                                            1986-08-05 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2002-10-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2002-10-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:

GURLEY LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000283542
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                                                            2003-05-15 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                              SOYBEAN FARMINGNAICS Description:
                              11111NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCHandler Name:
                                                            2004-03-04 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCHandler Name:
                                                            2004-01-20 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCHandler Name:
                                                            2002-10-20 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:

GURLEY LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000283542
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                              PROPOSED AGREED ORDER (PAO) SENTEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-10-16 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            003Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-02-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-05-15 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            ENFEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JRENOEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-09-06 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            002Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-02-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:

GURLEY LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000283542
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                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            IWGLOEnforcement Responsible Person:
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TC6671653.2s   Page 43



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-05-16 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-02-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-05-15 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:

GURLEY LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000283542
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                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-05-15 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            2750Final Amount:
                                                            1Final Count:
                                                            2750Paid Amount:
                                                            2750Final Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            ENFEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            JRENOEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDEREnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-01-30 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            004Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-02-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-05-15 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            State Statute or RegulationViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            DASEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MWEDDEnforcement Responsible Person:
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-02-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            DASEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MWEDDEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-05-15 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            IWGEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            LFROSEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-04-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            CMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            LFROSEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1996-09-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-02-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            DASEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MWEDDEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-05-15 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-02-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            DASEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MWEDDEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
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                    209338Object ID:
                    04/25/2003Date Data Collect:
                    Access PointReference:
                    HWProgram:
                    IND084586635Regulatory:

IND WASTE:

                                   MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                                   5302 N GRAPE RDAddress:
                                   GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003085134DFR URL:
                                   110003085134Registry ID:
                                   1000283542Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110003085134Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-02-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            DASEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            MWEDDEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-05-15 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
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                    IND084586635EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5302 N GRAPE RDAddress:
                    GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCName:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND084586635EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5302 N GRAPE RDAddress:
                    GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCName:

                              Environmental CoordinatorContact Type:
                              574-272-2043Contact Telephone:
                              PAT KELLYContact Name:
                              MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              5302 N GRAPE RDHandler Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedTSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              Active HandlerGenerator Status:
                              CEGGenerator Type:
                              IND084586635EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND084586635EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5302 N GRAPE RDAddress:
                    GURLEY LEEP BUICK INCName:

IN MANIFEST:
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                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:

GURLEY LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000283542

                    30100AI ID:
                    3Tank Number:

                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5302 N GRAPE RDAddress:
                    GURLEY-LEEP BUICK INCName:

                    05/01/1988Closed Date:
                    OtherSubstance Desc:
                    Not reportedTank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    2C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    30100AI ID:
                    2Tank Number:

                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5302 N GRAPE RDAddress:
                    GURLEY-LEEP BUICK INCName:

                    05/01/1988Closed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    1C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    30100AI ID:
                    1Tank Number:

                    Mishawaka, IN 46545Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    5302 N Grape RdMailing Address:
                    Gurley Leep BuickCompany Name:
                    6095Owner Id:
                    2227Facility ID:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5302 N GRAPE RDAddress:
                    GURLEY-LEEP BUICK INCName:

UST:

656 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
0.124 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
746 ft.

 

< 1/8 MISHAWAKA, IN  46545
SSE 5302 N GRAPE RD    N/A
C8 USTGURLEY-LEEP BUICK INC U003950933
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                    05/01/1988Closed Date:
                    Used OilSubstance Desc:
                    Not reportedTank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    3C1TRACS Tank Number:

GURLEY-LEEP BUICK INC  (Continued) U003950933

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46544City,State,Zip:
                    5225 GRAPE RDAddress:
                    HABITAT FOR HUMANITY RESTORE (MISHAWAKA)Name:

SWRCY:

710 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
0.134 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
746 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 MISHAWAKA, IN  46544
SSE 5225 GRAPE RD    N/A
C9 SWRCYHABITAT FOR HUMANITY RESTORE (MISHAWAKA) S123268781
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                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                UNIROYAL PLASTICS COOwner Name:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46544Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                312 N HILL STMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                219-256-8618Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46544Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                312 N HILL STContact Address:
                                                                                JANE OCONNORContact Name:
                                                                                IND984897652EPA ID:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                DOUGLAS RDHandler Address:
                              UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFLHandler Name:
                                                                                2004-06-09 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

719 ft.
0.136 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
754 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOMISHAWAKA, IN  46545
West FINDSDOUGLAS RD IND984897652
10 RCRA NonGen / NLRUNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFL 1000510148
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UNIROYAL PLASTICS COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UNIROYAL PLASTICS COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFL  (Continued) 1000510148
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110064309109Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFLHandler Name:
                                                            1991-06-05 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFLHandler Name:
                                                            2004-06-09 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:

UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFL  (Continued) 1000510148
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                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND984897652EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                    UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LANDFILLName:

                              Environmental CoordinatorContact Type:
                              574-256-8618Contact Telephone:
                              JANE OCONNORContact Name:
                              MISHAWAKA, IN 46544-1399Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              312 N HILL STHandler Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedTSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              Dead Mail, mail was returnedGenerator Status:
                              Not reportedGenerator Type:
                              IND984897652EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND984897652EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                    UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LANDFILLName:

IN MANIFEST:

                                   MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                                   DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                                   UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFLName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064309109DFR URL:
                                   110064309109Registry ID:
                                   1000510148Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFL  (Continued) 1000510148
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y2YyJ1gYF8pJB2Eg81xFt2Bpw6fBV35EqAH8P9xxr24yt17Y.7kJb1ggKAYF13Qpm2qBO3.ER2I8g2jy.2lYQ1UJu77gV7cFc8Cpn2ZB37.Et6g8W4oxx0jtT3TB8tJwP2Qyj2RYU1cJG2igR1mFl1hpj1BBV6UEy2c8o1Dxp2RtT5ZBd9Mwz1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y2YyJ1gYF8pJB2Eg81xFt2Bpw6fBV35EqAH8P9xxr24yt17Y.7kJb1ggKAYF13Qpm2qBO3.ER2I8g2jy.2lYQ1UJu77gV7cFc8Cpn2ZB37.Et6g8W4oxx0jtT3TB8tJwP2Qyj2RYU1cJG2igR1mFl1hpj1BBV6UEy2c8o1Dxp2RtT5ZBd9Mwz1


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND984897652EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                    UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LANDFILLName:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:

UNIROYAL DOUGLAS RD LDFL  (Continued) 1000510148

                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NAME NOT REPORTEDOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                LEEP MIKE AND GURLEY JANOwner Name:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5210 GRAPE RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                574-532-2276Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5302 N GRAPE RDContact Address:
                                                                                ROBERT D PETITContact Name:
                                                                                IND981949472EPA ID:
                                                                                MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                5210 GRAPE RDHandler Address:
                              UNIV PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTHHandler Name:
                                                                                1986-12-24 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

806 ft. MANIFESTSite 4 of 4 in cluster C
0.153 mi. IND WASTE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
745 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOMISHAWAKA, IN  46545
SSE FINDS5210 GRAPE RD IND981949472
C11 RCRA-VSQGUNIV PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH 1000431282
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2002-09-19 12:16:53.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:

UNIV PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH  (Continued) 1000431282
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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          UNIV PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTHHandler Name:
                                                            1986-12-24 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            574-272-0990Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5302 N GRAPE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LEEP MIKE AND GURLEY JANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              TRICHLORETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D040Waste Code:

                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              CHLOROBENZENEWaste Description:
                              D021Waste Code:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

UNIV PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH  (Continued) 1000431282
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    HWProgram:
                    IND981949472Regulatory:

IND WASTE:

                                   MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                                   5210 GRAPE RDAddress:
                                   UNIVERSITY PARK CHRYSLER PLYMName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003094561DFR URL:
                                   110003094561Registry ID:
                                   1000431282Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110003094561Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:

UNIV PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH  (Continued) 1000431282
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68b868XC8TEQbZ1R86pA3FQr8QL4XeCnCu3FALc6TDeYEqsSQNeM4srrZjjx13WlRJAv39GP6Kkipr93AR8s4CO8FXkWQ0eFribe8yGXQWpiLkdw4eGW573jeawdCfGjnUa.CQWDuf493SdyFV8BB3wDLnEYcTJA6D.W6hEc8p3zbipA8xH9391T8iGGXMtUCTVl9nMqTfcgEO5kQpYw3zKNZksW1qlhR6XaC88o6.dhpt6hAzqR5hMxFXjWQ8OJrFIc4irBQ4vpLte64jDF5aD0e3DPCzx9nreq43zbusmG3Y10FG7b63078PRHbsJn8TuW4n9y8OAfXCAlCxp43AD4Thx.EcHlQli7940EZooi1QYhRF5R9O.K6lIgpLWgAkeYALPHFyixQUeGriKj4ZwlQuMLL8c.4Oxe9fyiegaICxBGnrIw85I7uYSh3JXZFz3W6W4BLwggcVQk6g9U2Z10DK1pews.YEga5KswqaEysESZS8oJv3VgNS3ieTGpM1fO6hk78P65bWeo8BZ94Wpb8TDJXC1DCIZi3tW5Tj04EfU3QeqZ4zuSZoX11DxMRkJ.3osi6OFHpasmA7Y43LGcFO6dQkJlrZZJ3v0wQ8ckLtA04BiX7nS4eFzWCzsPn3xX6bH4uWUl3L44Ffwj4BdDLijccJ4t6geq5TL9D9N8eU1ZYG7WBkweqDsasWEwSX185W87N.aXeNqUMCuq3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003094561


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UNIVERSITY PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTHName:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND981949472EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5210 GRAPE RDAddress:
                    UNIVERSITY PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTHName:

                              Environmental CoordinatorContact Type:
                              574-532-2276Contact Telephone:
                              ROBERT DEAN PETTITContact Name:
                              MISHAWAKA, IN 46545Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              5210 GRAPE RDHandler Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedTSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              Active HandlerGenerator Status:
                              CEGGenerator Type:
                              IND981949472EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND981949472EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5210 GRAPE RDAddress:
                    UNIVERSITY PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTHName:

IN MANIFEST:

                    223080Object ID:
                    Not reportedDate Data Collect:
                    Access PointReference:

UNIV PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH  (Continued) 1000431282
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                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND981949472EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    5210 GRAPE RDAddress:

UNIV PARK CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH  (Continued) 1000431282

          Not reportedPO Notes:
          Not reportedDate Response:
          Not reportedCause:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedMailed Date:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          Not reportedCmpl Action:
          Not reportedFive Star:
          Not reportedClass/Mach:
          Not reportedCntrl Received Date:
          Not reportedPrev Received Date:
          02/25/94Int Received Date:
          NoOther:
          NoRMEN Closed:
          Not reportedEstimated Perc Gallons:
          0Perc Gallons:
          Not reportedViolation:
          Not reportedComment:
          Not reportedZip4:
          46601Zip Code:
          INState:
          SOUTH BENDCity:
          251 E SAMPLE STAddress:
          Not reportedContact Phone:
          MORTON ZIKERContact Name:
          219/272-9462Facility Telephone:
          Not reportedAlias Name:
          IN0503212Facility ID:

IN Dryclean:

940 ft.
0.178 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
745 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 MISHAWAKA, IN  
SSE 5209 GRAPE RD    N/A
12 DRYCLEANERSZIKER CLEANERS S112242218
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                    Kyle HendrixProject Manager:
                    4110606Facility ID:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    815 W DOUGLASAddress:
                    LAKE SHORE ESTATES & WILLOW CLUB MHPName:

IN BROWNFIELD:

                              Not reportedComments I:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern I:
                              Not reportedCoverage I:
                              Not reportedControl Method I:
                              Not reportedComments H:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern H:
                              Not reportedCoverage H:
                              Not reportedControl Method H:
                              Not reportedComments G:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern G:
                              Not reportedCoverage G:
                              Not reportedControl Method G:
                              Not reportedComments F:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern F:
                              Not reportedCoverage F:
                              Not reportedControl Method F:
                              Not reportedComments E:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern E:
                              Not reportedCoverage E:
                              Not reportedControl Method E:
                              Not reportedComments D:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern D:
                              Not reportedCoverage D:
                              Not reportedControl Method D:
                              Not reportedComments C:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern C:
                              Not reportedCoverage C:
                              Not reportedControl Method C:
                              Not reportedComments B:
                              Not reportedChemicals Of Concern B:
                              Not reportedCoverage B:
                              Not reportedControl Method B:
                              Not reportedComments A:
                              MetalsChemicals Of Concern A:
                              Entire PropertyCoverage A:
                              Ground Water Use RestrictionControl Method A:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              10/26/2011Date Ic Recorded:
                              Ground WaterAffected Media:
                              BrownfieldsProgram Area:
                              4110606Facility Id:
                              Environmental Restrictive CovenantIC TYPE:
                              MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                              815 W DOUGLAS RDAddress:
                              LAKE SHORE ESTATES & WILLOW CLUB MOBILE HOME PARKName:

AUL:

1458 ft.
0.276 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
737 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MISHAWAKA, IN  46545
SW BROWNFIELDS815 W DOUGLAS    N/A
13 AULLAKE SHORE ESTATES & WILLOW CLUB MHP S111225778
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                    10/26/2011Recordation Date or Letter:
                    No groundwater extractionLand Use Restriction:
                    YesERC Not Required:
                    Comfort Letter 9/22/2011Other Assistance:
                    Not reportedFinancial Assistance:
                    102399AI Id:

LAKE SHORE ESTATES & WILLOW CLUB MHP  (Continued) S111225778

                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    316 INDIAN RIDGE BLVDAddress:
                    WAL-MART SUPERCENTERName:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    (574) 243-9188Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    316 INDIAN RIDGE BLVDAddress:
                    WAL-MART SUPERCENTERName:

SWRCY:

1931 ft.
0.366 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
757 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MISHAWAKA, IN  46545
ENE 316 INDIAN RIDGE BLVD    N/A
14 SWRCYWAL-MART SUPERCENTER S121117810
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                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    MISHAWAKA, IN 46545City,State,Zip:
                    316 INDIAN RIDGE BLVDAddress:
                    WAL-MART SUPERCENTERName:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:

WAL-MART SUPERCENTER  (Continued) S121117810
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                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:

WAL-MART SUPERCENTER  (Continued) S121117810
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

MISHAWAKA           U000747314 MEIJER INC 54174 GRAPE RD 46545 LUST
SOUTH BEND          S105299361 CHIPPEWA AVENUE WELL FIELD SOUTH BEND WELL FIELDS      SHWS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44j4YZ4Yzj3r2aBY4zZIx9.9YRHzbr3ro3jqrJY2rOa7uBl63vC4Q0zSs7xBIsnxzw42x.8M9u8BQZRiaHStA2pbrtrMG4xM4Icj3B2azYbKZ8G8aUYmxzvi28h3uYruqBPOaGqBPb4Lx4KFzOf3vMIXQxlg4UM.B29HY3BiR2gH8F4744GGj3b3FxY7FZx02qXYmBz8X8gE3WIrRt8RAakPBzF9.y4GUzL23w4IucxS58x5.ks98f7rQRB3HAo5ECboorUz1E3rDwoN44zNjsiqgjuDeJyQY4M4o94MNj6s3sdYoTZAp2MlY0lzhAWDS34XrD02jBaZQBic2i44zNzQy2LUIwvxib9wH.od9ux6I5RB5H.t9EObSKriV5vvrWgoYQ34yjNMqcN6jpJEuYO52
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44j4YZ4Yzj3r2aBY4zZIx9.9YRHzbr3ro3jqrJY2rOa7uBl63vC4Q0zSs7xBIsnxzw42x.8M9u8BQZRiaHStA2pbrtrMG4xM4Icj3B2azYbKZ8G8aUYmxzvi28h3uYruqBPOaGqBPb4Lx4KFzOf3vMIXQxlg4UM.B29HY3BiR2gH8F4744GGj3b3FxY7FZx02qXYmBz8X8gE3WIrRt8RAakPBzF9.y4GUzL23w4IucxS58x5.ks98f7rQRB3HAo5ECboorUz1E3rDwoN44zNjsiqgjuDeJyQY4M4o94MNj6s3sdYoTZAp2MlY0lzhAUDS34XrD03jBaZQBic2i44zNzQy7LUIwvxib4wH.od9uxBI5RB5H.tBEObSKriV5vvrWgoYQ84yjNMqcN3jpJEuYO52


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model
List of hazardous waste response sites scored utilizing the Indiana Scoring Model. The Indiana Scoring Model is
a method of prioritizing, for state response actions, those hazardous substances response sites which are not
on the National Priorities List. The ISM serves as the Commissioners management tool to address those sites which
pose the most significant threat to human health and the environment in addition to assuring the departments resources
are allocated accordingly.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3052
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dump Waste Sites
Open Dumps are sites that are not regulated and are illegal dump sites of solid waste, as defined by IAC 10-2-28
329 and IAC 10-2-128 of the Indiana Administrative Code.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWF/LF:  Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-0066
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Lust Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8900
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC6671653.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3008
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites that reported under the emergency rule.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  317-232-2393
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Sites with Restrictions
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. A listing of Comfort/Site
Status Letter sites that have been issued with controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8603
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
A current list of Voluntary Remediation Program sites that are no longer confidential.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0966
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCP:  State Cleanup Program Sites
The goals for the State Cleanup Section are to mitigate risk to human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0068
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or underutilized, on which
expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-2570
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-4050
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE:  Waste Tire Sites Listing
This listing consists of Tire Sites - sites which contain tires - either for processing, for storage, or transport
- as well as some illegal tire dumps, as defined by IC 13-11-2-251, IC 13-11-2-252, and IC 13-11-250.5 of the
Indiana Code.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drub labs that have been cleaned up.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-416-5031
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
A listing of sites deleted/removed from the Commissioner’s Bulletin List

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0347
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PFAS:  Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
A listing of Known PFAS contaminated sites in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8667
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL 2:  A listing of clandestine labs reported to the Indiana State Police.
A listing of clandestine labs reported to the Indiana State Police.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Indiana State Police
Telephone:  317-234-4591
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Incidents
Oil, hazardous, or objectionable materials that may be released to soil and water.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3038
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 05/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
Current permitted sources and emissions inventory information.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0185
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
A listing of asbestos notification site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0178
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BULK:  Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
A listing of registered dry or liquid bulk fertilizer and pesticide storage facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist
Telephone:  765-494-0579
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CFO:  Confined Feeding Operations
This dataset consists of Confined Feeding Operations - i.e. A swine, chicken, turkey, beef or dairy agri-business
that has large enough numbers of animals that IDEM regulates for environmental concerns, as defined by IC 13-18-10
of the Indiana Code.
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Date of Government Version: 04/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A list of drycleaners involved in the Indiana 5-Star Environmental Recognition Program. It is a voluntary program
that ranks participating drycleaners on a scale of one to five stars. The program recognizes those drycleaners
willing to do more for the environment and worker safety than the rules require. These drycleaners are going above
and beyond the rules to protect the environment, their employees and their neighbors and customers.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  800-988-7901
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IND WASTE:  Industrial Waste Sites Listing
The listing contains industrial waste site locations in Indiana, provided by personnel of Indiana Department of
Environmental Management, Office of Land Quality.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IN MANIFEST:  Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of active NPDES Permit Section facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0676
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OISC:  Office of Indiana State Chemist Database
Restricted use pesticide dealers and pesticide & fertilizer applicators.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist & Seed
Telephone:  765-494-1492
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0066
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  UIC Site Listing
A listing of class II well locations

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  317-232-0045
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 203

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listing
Source: Family & Social Services Administration
Telephone: 317-232-4740

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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User Questionnaire 



PHASE I ESA USER’S QUESTIONNAIRE

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability 
relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the user must conduct 
the following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31.  These inquiries must also 
be conducted by EPA Brownfield Assessment and Characterization grantees.  The user should provide the 
following information to the environmental professional.  Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a 
determination that “all appropriate inquiries” is not complete.   

Please answer the following questions as completely as possible.  Attach additional pages as needed. 

1. Property Information.

Property Name: ________________________________________ 

Property Address: _________________________________________ 

City: __________________   State: ___________ Zip: ________ 

Property Owner Name: ________________________ 

2. Environmental Liens.  Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate)
identify any environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

__________ Yes __________ No __________ Unknown

If yes, describe or attach details of the lien____________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

3. Activity and Land Use Limitations.  Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where

appropriate) identify any activity and use limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, land use restrictions,
or institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded against the
property under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

__________ Yes __________ No ____________Unknown

If yes, describe or attach details of the limitations_______________________________

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

4. Specialized Knowledge or Experience.  As the User of this ESA, do you have any specialized knowledge or

experience related to the property or nearby properties?  For example, are you involved in the same line
of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property, so that you would
have specialized knowledge about chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

__________ Yes __________ No

If yes, describe or attach details of your specialized knowledge or experience_________

_______________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 



Phase I ESA-AAI User Questionnaire 

Page 2 of 3 

5. Relationship of Purchase Price to Fair Market Value of Property.  Does the purchase price being paid for
this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property?  If you conclude that there is a
difference, do you have any reason to believe that the reduced purchase price may be related to
contamination known or believed to be present at the property?

__________ Yes, I have reason to believe that the purchase price for the property has been 
reduced in comparison with the fair market value due to contamination known or believed to 
be present at the property?  

 __________ No, I have no reason to believe that the purchase price for the property has been 
reduced in comparison with the fair market value due to contamination known or believed to 
be present at the property? 

_________ Not applicable.  User is not involved in a purchase of the property. 

6. Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information.  Are you aware of commonly known or
reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the Environmental Professional
to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances or petroleum
products?For example:

Do you know the past uses of the property? 

________ Yes (describe) ________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

Do you know of chemicals, hazardous substances or petroleum products that are present or 
once were present at the property? 

________ Yes (describe) ________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

Do you know of spills or other releases of chemicals, hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that have taken place at the property? 

________ Yes (describe) ________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

 ________ Yes (describe) ________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 
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7. The Degree of Obviousness of Contamination.  E1527-13 and the federal AAI rule (40 CFR 312.31) require
that the Phase I ESA consider the degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at
the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation.  Based on your
knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any obvious indicators that point to the
presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?

_______ Yes (describe) __________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

8. Availability of Previous Environmental Reports.  Are you aware of previous environmental site assessment
reports, other environmental reports, documents, correspondence, etc. concerning the property and
its environmental condition?

________ Yes (please identify and provide copies, if available) ____________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

Signature: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Name (printed): ________________________________________________________________ 

Company: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Title: _________________________________________________________________________ 

Date: ________________________________________________________________________



 

 

  
Phase I ESA, 2017 













































































































































































































































































































































































 

 

Site Plan, 2021 





 

 

APPENDIX F – QUALIFICATIONS of ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL(S) 



Mary Place 
Project Manager 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

Mary Place has more than 15 years of environmental consulting experience. 

Ms. Place has conducted over 500 Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Environmental Transaction Screens, and Records 
Search with Risk Assessments (RSRAs) throughout the US. Properties inspected have included abandoned airport properties, 
gasoline  stations,  equipment  rental  facilities,  business  office  complexes,  various 
commercial and industrial facilities, multi‐tenant residential complexes, and confirmed 
Brownfield sites.  Ms. Place has in depth project management experience working with 
complex  multi‐client  redevelopment  sites  involving  financial  institutions, 
redevelopment firms, architects, municipality contacts and investors. 

Ms. Place has evaluated facility operations for numerous industries to determine air 
permit applicability and has prepared initial and renewal air permits for paper coating 
facilities,  fleet  vehicle  and  automobile  finishing  facilities,  foundry  product 
manufacturers,  pool  manufacturers,  biodiesel  production  facilities,  commercial 
printers, vibrating screen manufacturers, and plastics manufacturers.  Ms. Place also 
routinely completes quarterly emission reports, annual compliance certifications, and 
emission  statements  for  applicable  facilities.    Applicability  and  compliance 
reporting/recordkeeping  activities  have  included  Title  V,  FESOP/  Synthetic Minor, 
MSOP, Registration, and Exemption/De Minimis Exemption‐level facilities in Indiana, 
Ohio, Michigan, Iowa, Utah, and Pennsylvania. 

For more than 13 years, Ms. Place has been a licensed asbestos building inspector in 
Indiana  and  has  conducted  lead‐based  paint  surveys  of  commercial/industrial 
properties.  Ms. Place has served as the primary Point‐of‐Contact, conducted on‐site 
surveys,  prepared  bid  specifications,  oversight  of  contractors,  and  prepared  final 
reports.   

Other experience includes: 

● Routinely completes  industrial compliance documentation pertaining  to EPCRA
(SARA Tier II and Form R) for facilities in Indiana, Oregon, Michigan, and Nevada.

● Conduct  interior  environmental  compliance  auditing  for  automotive  finishing
industry.

● Conducted  semi‐annual  groundwater  sampling  and  methane  monitoring  for
operating and closed landfills.

● Trained environmental field staff on transient and non‐transient water sampling
procedures for a regional consulting firm.

● Conduct  and  oversee  field  sampling  and  documentation  for  USEPA,  Indiana
Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP), and Brownfield investigations. All USEPA
field  procedures  are  conducted  in  accordance with  approved QAPP  and  SAP
protocols.

Education: 
BS, Environmental Science 
University of St. Francis 

Registration/Certifications: 
AAI Qualified Environmental 
Professional 

OSHA 40 ‐ Hour HAZWOPER 
Certification 

Years of Experience:  
15 years 

Roles:  
Staff Consultant & Project 
Manager 

Special Training: 
IDEM Licensed Asbestos Inspector 
2006 to present 

IDEM E101 Air Permit Training, 
2019 

NEPA and the Indiana 
Transportation Decision Making 
Process, INDOT, 2009 

MDEQ/EGLE Air Quality Division, 
Permit to Install Workshop, 2012  
and 2019and 2019 

MDEQ Air Quality Division Air 
Permit Exemptions Rule 290 & Rule 
291, 2017 



Mary Place  Project Manager 
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RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 

Project Manager – Phase  I Environmental Site Assessments, Asbestos Surveys, Lead‐based Paint Assessments, 
Multiple States throughout the US  
Ms. Place has coordinated multiple Environmental Due Diligence projects encompassing single to multi property portfolios for 
various companies throughout the United States. 
  
Ms. Place served as a key team member for conducting expedited, multi‐site, Phase I ESA services for an international company. 
Over 100 Phase I site visits were completed in five days, across seven states, with a total Phase I ESA project completion time 
period of 45 days. 

 
Project Manager – Air Permit Compliance   
Ms. Place provided preparation of  time‐sensitive emergency  response documentation  following  failure of emission  control 
technology at a Title V manufacturing  facility  in  Indiana.   Services  included preparation and documentation of then‐existing 
permit  deviations,  details  pertaining  to  operation  and  control  efficiency  of  temporary  control  equipment  technology,  and 
interaction with IDEM personnel.  A Title V permit modification was then submitted to reflect the design and control efficiency 
of permanent control equipment technology and demonstration of compliance with permit conditions via stack testing.   

 
Project Manager – Air Permit Evaluation and Preparation 
Ms. Place provided time‐sensitive consulting services for a manufacturing facility in Ohio and included complete re‐evaluation 
of a previously issued Synthetic Minor air permit to address under‐estimated emission data and permit revisions in preparation 
of significant facility process changes.  Permit evaluation included identification of de minimis site processes, re‐evaluation of 
emission  factors and PTE  for 13 major emission units, evaluation of air  toxics  for  specific  chemicals of  concern, and direct 
interaction with OEPA personnel to achieve compliance. 

 



 

 

APPENDIX G – ACRONYMS & TERMINOLOGY



 

 

DEFINITIONS 
 

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC):  The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions 
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to 
the environment.    
 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (C-REC):  A REC resulting from a past release of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 
implementation of required controls.  
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (H-REC):  A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without 
subjecting the property to any required controls.   
 
Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC):  The presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern vapors in the sub-
surface of the target property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or 
near the target property.   
 
Environmental Lien:  A charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of a cost, 
damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products upon a property. 
 
Activity and Use Limitation (AUL):  Legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or 
facility. 
  

ACRONYMS AND SYMBOLS 
 

ACM/ACBM: Asbestos Containing Material/ Asbestos Containing Building Material 
AHERA: Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act 
AST: Aboveground Storage Tank 
ASTM: American Society for Testing and Materials 
BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene 
CAA: Clean Air Act 
CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 
CERCLA: Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act 
CESQG: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 
CFR: Code of Federal Regulations 
CWA: Clean Water Act 
EPA: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
EPCRA: Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (Title III of SARA) 
ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System 
FRP: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 
HRS: Hazard Rating System for Properties on the CERCLIS List 
HVAC: Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning System 
LEPC: Local Emergency Planning Committee 
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
MSDS: Material Safety Data Sheet 
MTBE: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
NESHAP: National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants 



 

 

NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health 
NIST: National Institute of Standards and Technology 
NPDES: National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
NPL: National Priorities List 
NVLAP: National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program 
OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
O & M: Operations and Maintenance 
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
PCM: Phase Contrast Microscopy 
PEL: Permissible Exposure Limit 
pH: Potential of Hydrogen (a measure of acidity or alkalinity) 
PRP: Potentially Responsible Party 
PLM: Polarized Light Microscopy 
PST: Petroleum Storage Tank 
RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
SARA: Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act 
TDS: Total Dissolved Solids 
TEM: Transmission Electron Microscopy 
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act 
TSD: Treatment, Storage, and/or Disposal 
TSI: Thermal System Insulation 
USDA: United States Department of Agriculture 
UST: Underground Storage Tank 
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds 
ppb: parts per billion 
ppm: parts per million 
<: less than 
>: greater than 
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Institutional Controls Map



Engineering and GIS Services Section, Office of Land Quality, Indiana Department of Environmental Management. | Maxar, Microsoft | Esri Community 
Maps Contributors, St Joseph County, © OpenStreetMap contributors, Microsoft, Esri Canada, Esri, HERE, Garmin, SafeGraph, INCREMENT P, METI/NASA, 

USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA

My Map
RestrictedSites - 
Institutional Controls 
Approved 

RestrictedSites - IC- 
Recorded- Area 
Unverified 

200ft

Page 1 of 1ArcGIS - My Map

10/13/2021https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/print.html



 

 

 
Assessment Records 
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Water Well Logs 
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IDEM VFC Records 



MW-11S

MW-12S

MW-17S

MW-14S

MW-15S MW-16S

MW-10S

MW-09S

MW-06SR

MW-07S

MW-13S

MW-02S

MW-03S

MW-04S

MW-01S

MW-5S
MW-5I

MW-14S
MW-14I

725.14

Groundwater Monitoring Well/ID

728 Groundwater Contour w/Elevation
Groundwater Elevation
Groundwater Flow Direction

725.60

726.62

728.03

729.41

734.70

737.23

736.15

735.63

729.71

Dry

Dry

Dry

731.60

728

727

726

736 737

735734

733732

731730

72
9



 

 

Zoning Map 





Legend 
Mish Base Map Layers - Expand for Options 
MishParcelsLatest 

 

 

Zoning 
Mishawaka Zoning 

 

R-1 Single Family Residential 
 

 

R-2 Two-Family Residential 
 

 

R-3 Multi-Family Residential 
 

 

R-4 Manufactured Home Residential 
 

 

C-1 General Commercial 
 

 

C-2 Shopping Center Commercial 
 

 

C-3 City Center Commercial 
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Oil and Gas Well Map 
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Wetlands Inventory Map 
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INDIANA - EPA Map of Radon Zones
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This map is not intended to determine if a home in a given zone should be tested for radon. 

Homes with elevated levels of radon have been found in all three zones.

All homes should be tested, regardless of zone designation.

The purpose of this map is to assist National, State and local organizations to target their resources and to 
implement radon-resistant building codes.

IMPORTANT: Consult the publication entitled "Preliminary Geologic Radon 
Potential Assessment of Indiana" (USGS Open-file Report 93-292-E) before 
using this map. http://energy.cr.usgs.gov/radon/grpinfo.html  This document 
contains information on radon potential variations within counties. EPA also 
recommends that this map be supplemented with any available local data in 
order to further understand and predict the radon potential of a specific area.

http://www.epa.gov/radon/zonemap.html
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